SUNSHINE CANYON LANDFILL

€

Sturower 14747 San Fernando Road
LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AGENCY Sylmar, California 91324

January 9, 2019

Raymond H. Huff, REPA, Vice President

SCS Engineers

3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Ste 100

Long Beach, CA 90806 via email

Subject: Response to Letter Submittal for Perimeter Migration Monitoring Well 205R, Sunshine Canyon Landfill,
SWIS No. 19-AA-2000

Dear Mr. Huff,

On October 25, 2018, the Sunshine Canyon Landfill Local Enforcement Agency (SCL LEA) received a letter in response to
increasing levels of methane identified in perimeter mitigation monitorirtg well 205R located at SCL. Based on the review by
the SCL LEA and CalRecycle, it was determined that the justification and support for conclusions made in the report were
not adequate and hence SCL LEA does not agree with the conclusions.

The SCL LEA’s justification and concerns are as follows:

1. The data presented by SCS Engineers (SCS) from compliance well 205R (D) clearly indicates that the sample
collected/monitored contains CH4, CO2, and trace VOC compounds - typical of landfill gas (LFG).

2. The letter did not specify whether or not SCS has performed any gas sampling and testing from the nearby oil fields
to determine the nature and characteristics of the gas from it.

3. There was not an indication that SCS had taken samples from the landfill gas control system (GCCS) to determine
the baseline characteristics of the LFG being generated from the landfill and compare it with gas detected from
compliance well 205R(D).

4. SCS has stated (page 2), that the typical ratio of CH4 to CO2 in LFG ranges was from 1.0 to 1.2. However, gas
concentrations of CH4 (19.8%) and CO2 (45.2%) detected on August 23, 2018 (Table 2) clearly indicate ratios close
to what CH4/CO2 ratios are SCS has stated. There is no discussion about this specific event.

5. In addition, SCS should determine whether data from Probe 205R(D) (based on the field data presented by SCS for
fixed gases and VOCs) is a variation of the concentrations due to spatial variability, (e.g. gas plume source, distance
from source, gas extraction system zone of influences, etc.).

6. SCL LEA further suggests the operator (through their consultant) collect samples and perform testing from landfill
gas control system as well as the oil field and then compare the results from Probe 205R(D) to these two
sources. To adequately perform such a comparison, a one-year study of both sources should be conducted.

If you have questions, please feel free to contact me at (626) 430 -5540.

Sincerely,

Shikari Nakagawa-Ota, R.E.H.S
SCL LEA Program Manager

Enclosure

cc: Megan Emslander, CalRecycle (via LEA Portal)
David Thompson, SCL LEA (Electronic copy)
Jose Gutiérrez, SCL LEA (Electronic copy)
Dee Hanson-Lugo, SCL LEA (Electronic copy)
George Kashikarin, SCL LEA (Electronic copy)
Patricia Hundt, SCL LEA (Electronic copy)
Chris Coyle, SCL (Electronic copy)
Josh Mills, SCL (Electronic copy)



Environmental Consultants & Contractors

October 24, 2018
File No. 01208033.29

Ms. Shikari Nakagawa-Ota, REHS

Chief Environmental Health Specialist

Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) Program

Los Angeles County Department of Public Health
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706

Subject: Perimeter Migration Monitoring Well 205R, Sunshine Canyon Landfill, 14747 San
Fernando Road, Sylmar, California 91342 (SWIS Facility 19-AA-2000)

Dear Ms. Nakagawa-Ota:

This letter has been prepared by SCS Engineers (SCS) on behalf of Sunshine Canyon Landfill (SCL), in
response to increasing levels of methane (CHa) identified in perimeter migration monitoring well
205R located at SCL (Note: we refer to each monitoring location as a well, and each screened
interval at a given location as a probe). While methane levels identified in the deeper probes within
this well are still below the regulatory threshold of 5 percent by volume, they have been increasing in
concentration over the past four years, and have slightly exceeded 3% by volume.

BACKGROUND

SCL is an open, active canyon landfill operation, with 363 permitted acres, and accepts
approximately 8,000 tons of municipal solid waste (MSW) per day. SCL is situated at the eastern
end of the Santa Susana Mountains and is bounded to the west and south by mountains and open
space, to the north by mountains and Interstate 5, and to the east by San Fernando Road and
Interstate 5. The location of SCL is provided on Figure 1, Attachment A.

Landfill gas (LFG) migration from SCL is currently controlled via an LFG collection and control system
(GCCS) consisting of a network of approximately 1,008 LFG extraction points inter-connected to a
total of six destruction devices, including 5 enclosed flares and a turbine power plant. The GCCS
operates continuously, with August 2018 average flow rate of approximately 20,500 standard cubic
feet per minute (scfm) and a methane concentration approximately 43% by volume.

LFG migration from SCL is monitored by a network of 30 migration monitoring wells located around
the perimeter of SCL. Within each well, there are multiple probes located at multiple depths, based
on surface elevation, depth to groundwater, and base of waste elevation; for a total of 132 probes,
within 30 wells. The perimeter migration monitoring well network at SCL is provided on Figure 2,
Attachment A.

3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Ste. 100, Long Beach, CA 90806 | 562-426-9544 | eFax 562-427-0805



Ms. Shikari Nakagawa-Ota
October 24, 2018
Page 2

DISCUSSION

Monitoring Activities

Since March 2013, concentrations of CHa in the deeper probes (B-E) in well P-205R have ranged
from non-detect to 3.4 percent by volume (May 2018). Details on CHs detections within the five
probes within well P-205R are presented in Table 1, below.

Table 1. Well P-205R Probe Methane Details

Methane Detections
Probe II:D)rObt?] Sf’rteeneld (% by volume)
i R e nterva
DiEEig T (feetrt)>gs) (feet bgs) Min Max Re'\ﬂ:oesr: "
A 11 6-11 ND ND ND
B 25 20-25 ND 1.5 0.7
C 39 33-39 0.2 2.0 1.8
D 53 48-53 0.8 34 2.8
E 67 63-67 ND 2.9 1.6

bgs = below ground surface
ND = Non-detect
1Most recent monitoring event is September 2018.

Graphs of gas composition and pressures detected in probes A-E within well P-205R from 2014 to
present are presented in Figures 3a through 3e, Attachment A, respectively. Attachment B contains
well P-205R probe data from 2014 to present.

As shown on Figure 3d, probe P-205R(D) has the highest concentration of CH4 detected in this well,
consistently over time. Figure 3d also shows significantly elevated carbon dioxide (COz2) in relation to
CHas, which is not generally indicative of the composition of landfill gas (LFG). For example, the
typical ratio of CHs to CO2 in LFG ranges from 1.0 to 1.2. However, the data for probe P-205R(D)
have demonstrated ratios ranging from 0.05 to 0.07 in data from 2018. Figure 3d also shows an
inverse relationship between CO2 and Balance Gas, which is assumed to be nitrogen. Nitrogen is
typically found at concentrations 2 to 4 times lower than CO2in LFG, but in this case, nitrogen is
present at concentrations higher than CO-.

Gas Sample Analysis

In response to slightly elevated CHa concentrations identified in probe P-205R(D), gas samples were
collected from select probes within well P-205R, as well as other perimeter wells at SCL in January,
February, March, June, July, August, and September of 2018. A summary of the analytical data from
Probe P-205(D) is presented in Table 2, below. Copies of all analytical data from samples collected
in 2018 are provided in Attachment C.
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Table 2. Probe P-205R(D) Analytical Results - 2018
Analyte | 01/25 | 02/15 | 03729 | 06/29t | 07/26 | 08/23 | 09/27
Concentration in % by volume
Methane 2.74 2.73 2.89 2.96 2.74 19.8 2.69
Carbon Dioxide 46.4 47.5 47.3 47.6 47.2 45.2 475
Concentration in parts per million by volume (ppmv)
Ethane <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
TGNMO?2 19.5 <5 17.9 10.3 14.7 7.41 12.1
Hydrogen Sulfide 0.42 0.97 0.54 <0.2 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
Concentration in parts per billion by volume (ppbv)
Benzene 7.52 6.64 5.95 3.95 5.14 5.26 4.20
Dichlorobenzenes?3 <12 <3 <6 <0.6 3.39 3.33 3.69
Toluene <8 2.23 <4 1.22 2.55 2.34 2.71
m+p Xylenes <8 1.84 <4 1.01 2.53 1.89 1.57
0-Xylene <8 <1.4 <4 0.78 <1.4 <1.4 <1.4
TO-15 Analysis (concentration in ppbv)?
Acetone NA NA NA 63.0 NA NA NA
Isopropyl Alcohol NA NA NA 108 NA NA NA
n-Hexane NA NA NA 0.85 NA NA NA
1,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene NA NA NA 0.69 NA NA NA

1TO-15 analysis requested on June sample. More analytes and lower detection limits provided.
2TGNMO - Total Gaseous non-Methane, non-Ethane organics reported as ppmvC.

3Total amount containing meta, para, and ortho isomers.

NA - Analyte not analyzed.

As shown in Table 2, the CH4 and CO:2 results match what was identified from field monitoring of the
probes. In addition, it should be noted that the only volatile organic compounds (VOCs) detected
from probe samples are generally associated with petrogenic (e.g., hydrocarbon) sources, including
benzene, toluene, xylenes, hexane, etc. Key LFG VOC indicators (e.g., vinyl chloride, freons,
methylene chloride, and other halogenated compounds) were not detected in samples from P-205R,
or any of the sample results provided in Attachment C. Ethane, which is a very common constituent
in LFG, was also not found. These chemicals are commonly detected as the “leading edge” of any
subsurface LFG plume, but were not found in the samples.

Nearby LFG Well Data

The closest LFG extraction wells to P-205R are CGW-915 and CGW-916, both approximately 215 feet
northeast of well P-205R. These wells were installed in 2015 and have been under vacuum since
installation. Gas composition and flow readings from these wells from late-July (selected to match
the latest lab sample analysis date from probe P-205R[D]) and the most recent readings from these
wells are presented in Table 3, below.
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Table 3. Nearby LFG Well Measurements
Gas Composition
Well Date of LFG Flow (% by volume)
Designation | Reading (scfm) CHa co, o Ba(l_?gsce

7/16/18 10 18.1 23.7 0.1 58.1

CGW-915 10/10/18 4.2 26.1 29.5 0 44 .4
7/24/18 1.6 27.1 30.9 0] 42

CGW-916 ™ 5/10/18 145 324 | 303 0 373

As shown in Table 3, both the July and October readings from the closest LFG wells to P-205 show
CO: levels significantly lower than the levels detected in probe P-205R(D). The highest CO2 reading
from July (well CGW-916) is more than 20 percentage points lower than the CO2 identified in the P-
205R(D) sample from July (refer to Table 2).

Figure 4, Attachment A contains a graph of the COz2 levels identified in the LFG extraction wells near
P-205R (CGW-915 and CGW-916). As shown in Figure 4, With the exception of late-2017, CO2 levels
from the LFG extraction wells have always been lower than the CO2 levels identified in probe P-
205R(D). This indicates that it is unlikely that the CO2 identified in P-205R(D) originated from the
landfill.

However, this point does not address the elevated CHs identified in probe P-205R(D), unless the CHs
and CO:2 identified in probe P-205R(D) are interrelated. In order to verify that the CH4 and CO2 are
interrelated, the CH4 and CO2 monitoring data from probe P-205R(D) were separated and re-graphed
using a logarithmic scale. This graph is presented in Figure 5, Attachment A. As shown in Figure 5,
variability in concentration is directly proportional for CHs and CO2 within this probe, which indicates
that the parameters are directly related. As such, if the CO2 is not likely derived from LFG, then the
CHa4 would not expected to be either.

Nearby Oil Wells

Due to the elevated CO2; the lack of ethane, vinyl chloride, and other common LFG constituents in the
samples analyzed from probe P-205R(D); and the presence of various petrogenic chemicals,
additional research on possible petrogenic sources in the area of SCL was conducted. As shown in
Figure 2, there are approximately 9 abandoned oil wells located either within, or in close proximity to
SCL. Of these nine wells, the closest to well P-205R is Eadie #1. Records of this well obtained from
the California Department of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) are provided in
Attachment D. A brief history this well is provided below.

Eadie #1

Exploratory oil well “Eadie 1” is located approximately 650 feet to the southwest of well P-205.
Eadie 1 was drilled to a maximum depth of 8,011 feet below ground surface (bgs). Drilling was
completed on November 11, 1953. Following electric logging of the hole, two concrete plugs were
installed from 850 to 766 feet and 530 to 400 feet bgs. 10 feet of cement inside of an 11 and 34
inch casing, with a welded steel plate were used to abandon the well on November 13, 1953. The
capped well was at an elevation of approximately 2,132 feet above mean sea level (msl) at the time
of abandonment.
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In 1992, as part of the proposed expansion of SCL, eight oil wells were proposed for re-
abandonment. The project was postponed until June 1997, when the upper 200 feet of Eadie #1
was overdrilled and 140 cubic feet of cement was added to the hole. Following abandonment
activities, the well was cut off five feet below surface and covered with a steel plate. This would
make the elevation of the top capped well approximately 2,127 feet msl and the elevation of the
bottom of the cement plug approximately 1,932 feet msl, which is approximately 50 feet higher than
the surface of well P-205R (surface elevation of well P-205R is 1,869 feet msl).

CONCLUSIONS

It appears that the low-level of CH4 detected in well P-205R did not originate from the landfill. This
conclusion is supported by the following observations:

1. Monitoring data for probes B-E in well P-205R show significantly elevated CO2 (maximum
value of 49.4 percent by volume in Probe P-205R[D]) associated with low-level CHa
(maximum value of 3.4 percent by volume in Probe P-205R[D]). Laboratory data confirms
both the low CHa and high COz levels detected in probes B-E of well P-205R. These levels
and ratios are not typical for LFG migration from a landfill.

2. COz2 levels identified in probe P-205R(D) are higher than COz2 levels identified in raw LFG from
the closest LFG extraction wells (Figure 4).

3. The CHasidentified in P-205R(D) is related to the elevated CO:2 identified in P-205R(D), as
shown in Figure 5 and are likely from the same source

4. With the exception of acetone and isopropyl alcohol, which are both typical lab contaminants,
only petrogenic VOCs were identified in samples analyzed from P-205R(D). Other common
“leading edge” contaminants in LFG were not detected.

5. There is an abandoned oil well located 650 feet to the southwest of P-205R that may be a
potential source of methane and CO2. The fact that the probes within P-205R are located at
a depth that is below the concrete plug for this well, makes this point more significant.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on off-site impact from petrogenic sources, SCL is requesting removal of the AOC threshold of
3% by volume for probes within perimeter migration monitoring well P-205R as well as modification
of sampling frequency for this probe to quarterly. Additionally, SCL is requesting the opportunity to
evaluate the origin of methane should the level in the P-205R probes ever exceed the 5% by volume
threshold prior to the issuance of any regulatory violations.



Ms. Shikari Nakagawa-Ota
October 24, 2018
Page 6

CLOSING

If you have any questions in regard to this submittal, please contact either of the undersigned at
(562) 426-9544.

Sincerely,

/) 7
A G7H X i

Raymo#fd H. Huff, REPA Patrick S. Sullivan, REPA, CPP, BCES
Vice President Senior Vice President

SCS Engineers SCS Engineers

attachments

ccC: Josh Mills, SCL
Chris Coyle, SCL
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Figure 2 - Perimeter Well Location Map Showing Abandoned Oil Wells
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Figure 3a. Well P-205R(A) Readings from 2014 to Present.
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Figure 3b. Well P-205R(B) Readings from 2014 to Present.
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Figure 3c. Well P-205R(C) Readings from 2014 to Present.
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Gas Composition (% by volume)

Figure 3d. Well P-205R(D) Readings from 2014 to Present.
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Figure 3e. Well P-205R(E) Readings from 2014 to Present.
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Figure 4. Carbon Dioxide Level Comparison.
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Figure 5. Well P-205R(D) Readings from 2014 to Present - Logarithmic Scale.
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ATTACHMENT B

PROBE DATA



CH4 co2 02 Bal Gas Rel Press Baro Press
Site Name Point ID Point Name Status Record Date [%] [%] [%] [%] ["H20] ["hg] Field Technician Download Technician Upload Date
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 1/23/2014 9:20:00 AM 0 37.1 0 62.9 -0.15 28.1|Robert Johns Robert Johns 3/13/2014 9:36:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 2/13/2014 10:23:00 AM 0 8.3 121 79.6 0.06 28.15|Robert Johns Robert Johns 2/14/2014 5:42:10 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 3/13/2014 9:12:00 AM 0 11 5.9 83.1 -0.07 27.98|Robert Johns Robert Johns 3/14/2014 1:05:23 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 4/24/2014 9:49:00 AM 0 13.6 7.4 79 0.18 27.94|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/25/2014 10:28:55 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 5/22/2014 9:56:00 AM 0 13.2 9 77.8 0.07 27.93|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/23/2014 12:24:14 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 6/12/2014 9:45:00 AM 0 115 10.2 783 0.05 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/27/2014 8:58:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 7/24/2014 10:48:00 AM 0 10.1 9.4 80.5 -0.05 27.84|Robert Johns Robert Johns 7/25/2014 12:13:51 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 8/21/2014 9:51:00 AM 0 9.3 115 79.2 0.06 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/26/2014 10:18:17 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 9/25/2014 9:51:00 AM 0 8.8 11.6 79.6 0.08 27.9|Robert Johns Robert Johns 9/29/2014 8:19:11 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 10/23/2014 9:50:00 AM 0 7.9 13 79.1 0.16 27.99|Robert Johns Robert Johns 10/27/2014 2:00:35 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 11/20/2014 9:49:00 AM 0 8.4 12.8 78.8 0.04! 28.04|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/21/2014 11:09:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 12/18/2014 10:08:00 AM 0 9.9 6.8 83.3 -0.01 28.28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/19/2014 10:04:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 1/22/2015 10:38:00 AM 0 13.4 4.1 82.5 0.02 28.33|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 1/27/2015 4:47:42 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 2/19/2015 9:55:00 AM 0 15.2 4.4 80.4 0.23 28.21|Robert Johns Robert Johns 2/26/2015 2:07:43 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 3/19/2015 10:23:00 AM 0 15 5.8 79.2 0.04! 28.13|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/25/2015 8:12:41 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 4/16/2015 9:46:00 AM 0 13.4 9 77.6 0.12 28.15|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/17/2015 10:51:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 5/21/2015 9:28:00 AM 0 12.6 9.6 77.8 -0.09 28.04(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/22/2015 11:40:57 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 6/18/2015 9:11:00 AM 0 10.3 11.4 783 0.02 28.08|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/25/2015 4:06:00 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 7/23/2015 9:23:00 AM 0 9.5 12.1 78.4 -0.01 28.11|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/30/2015 3:40:16 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 8/20/2015 9:34:00 AM 0 8.4 133 783 0.01 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/27/2015 9:49:04 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 9/17/2015 10:38:00 AM 0 8.5 11.8 79.7 27.99(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2015 10:09:43 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 10/22/2015 10:32:00 AM 0 8.6 12.8 78.6 -0.07 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 10/23/2015 10:10:10 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 11/19/2015 9:58:00 AM 0 7.5 13.8 78.7 0.27 28.06(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/20/2015 2:22:04 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 12/17/2015 9:38:00 AM 0 7.5 135 79 -0.02 28.19|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/22/2015 4:37:26 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 1/21/2016 9:32:00 AM 0 9.3 7.1 83.6 0.01 28.22|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 1/26/2016 9:54:28 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 2/18/2016 9:39:00 AM 0 12.4 3.9 83.7 -0.01 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 2/19/2016 8:19:00 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RA P-205RA Active 3/24/2016 9:58:00 AM 0 114 8.8 79.8 0.02 28.12|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/29/2016 2:14:47 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 4/21/2016 9:27:00 AM 0 15.4 4.8 79.8 0.07 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/29/2016 11:11:25 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 5/19/2016 7:51:00 AM 0 15.3 7 77.7 0.03 27.94|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/20/2016 3:54:34 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 6/23/2016 9:14:00 AM 0 133 8.7 78 0.2 27.98|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/28/2016 6:36:07 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 7/21/2016 9:36:00 AM 0 123 9.2 78.5 0.14 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/2/2016 1:52:18 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 8/18/2016 8:48:00 AM 0 13 9.1 77.9 0.08 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/23/2016 3:16:19 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 9/22/2016 7:53:00 AM 0 12.2 10.1 77.7 0.09 27.9|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2016 1:39:56 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 10/20/2016 8:06:00 AM 0 10.4 11.5 78.1 0 28.04|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 10/28/2016 10:04:23 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 11/16/2016 1:12:22 PM 0 11.8 10.7 77.5 -0.26 27.87 11/16/2016 2:39:49 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 11/17/2016 8:06:00 AM 0 10.7 115 77.8 -0.04 27.99|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/22/2016 11:05:07 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 12/14/2016 8:18:09 AM 0 111 111 77.8 0.04! 28.15 12/15/2016 4:58:00 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 12/15/2016 7:54:00 AM 0 10.8 10.7 785 0.07 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/16/2016 4:02:08 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 1/18/2017 11:46:49 AM 0 10.1 4.2 85.7 0.01 28.14(BN BN 1/19/2017 11:57:15 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 1/25/2017 8:24:17 AM 0 9.5 29 87.6 -1.23 28.23|BN BN 1/26/2017 12:29:21 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 1/26/2017 9:25:00 AM 0 6.3 10.2 83.5 -0.02 28.27|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 2/1/2017 2:00:41 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 2/22/2017 8:05:15 AM 0 6.5 3.9 89.6 -0.12 28.12(BN BN 2/23/2017 10:56:07 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 2/23/2017 9:17:00 AM 0 5.5 8.9 85.6 -0.08 28.03(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/6/2017 8:55:18 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 3/15/2017 8:08:50 AM 0 5.4 53 89.3 0.04 28.14(BN BN 3/16/2017 4:47:59 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 3/23/2017 8:58:00 AM 0 5.6 8.1 86.3 -0.02 28.02(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/4/2017 11:25:12 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 4/19/2017 8:30:57 AM 0 8.2 8.5 833 0.09 28.13(BS BN 4/20/2017 11:41:09 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 4/20/2017 9:21:00 AM 0 8.2 8.8 83 0.07 28.08|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERTJOHNS 4/26/2017 9:09:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 5/24/2017 9:28:53 AM 0 8 11.4 80.6 0.04 27.93|BN BN 5/25/2017 9:07:46 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 5/25/2017 9:39:00 AM 0 9.1 11.6 79.3 0.08 27.84|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/4/2017 11:51:57 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 6/28/2017 8:48:21 AM 0 9.5 11 79.5 -0.05 27.96(BS BS 6/30/2017 6:48:17 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 6/29/2017 9:48:00 AM 0 9.2 11.9 78.9 0.27 27.92(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/7/2017 8:14:36 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 7/12/2017 9:54:03 AM 0 9.4 11.9 78.7 0.1 28.06(BS BS 7/14/2017 11:32:40 AM
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Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 7/13/2017 8:38:00 AM 0 9.8 115 78.7 0.13 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/31/2017 12:51:16 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 8/24/2017 10:05:00 AM 0 10 12 78 0.01 27.87|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/28/2017 1:32:38 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 9/11/2017 10:40:03 AM 0 9 12 79 0.05 28.05[mq mq 9/11/2017 5:57:34 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 9/12/2017 11:45:40 AM 0 9.3 11.8 78.9 -0.01 28|tr mq 9/12/2017 1:33:13 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 9/21/2017 7:48:00 AM 0 9.2 12.8 78 0 27.83|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2017 12:41:48 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 10/31/2017 9:18:22 AM 0 9.2 12.6 78.2 -0.03 27.9|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/1/2017 11:20:11 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 11/16/2017 9:43:00 AM 0 8.8 12.6 78.6 0.06 27.98|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/19/2017 9:52:48 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 12/14/2017 9:23:00 AM 0 5.8 15.4 78.8 0.12 28.04|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/15/2017 7:43:26 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 1/25/2018 11:02:06 AM 0 10.1 7.6 82.3 0.09 28.14 1/25/2018 5:25:20 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 2/15/2018 10:48:05 AM 0 115 6.4 82.1 -0.23 28.2|AR AR 2/15/2018 4:29:24 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 3/29/2018 10:01:45 AM 0 9.1 5.7 85.2 -0.11 28.17 3/29/2018 4:40:11 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 4/19/2018 9:55:31 AM 0 8.7 5.6 85.7 0 28.06 4/19/2018 11:25:05 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 5/24/2018 7:41:37 AM 0 9.6 10.8 79.6 0.01 5/24/2018 11:36:41 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 6/28/2018 7:57:14 AM 0 9.6 121 783 -0.03 28.02 6/28/2018 11:02:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RA P-205RA Active 7/26/2018 8:01:50 AM 0 9.3 12.4 78.3 -0.02 28.11 7/26/2018 11:07:05 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 8/23/2018 8:07:10 AM 0 9.2 13.2 77.6 -0.08 8/23/2018 1:06:39 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RA P-205RA Active 9/27/2018 8:02:45 AM 0 8.5 13.4 78.1 -0.01 SD SD 9/27/2018 10:32:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 1/23/2014 9:22:00 AM 0 9.1 121 78.8 -0.2 28.1|Robert Johns Robert Johns 3/13/2014 9:36:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 2/13/2014 10:26:00 AM 0 329 1.8 65.3 -0.03 28.15|Robert Johns Robert Johns 2/14/2014 5:42:10 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 3/13/2014 9:15:00 AM 0.1 34.6 0.1 65.2 -0.15 27.98|Robert Johns Robert Johns 3/14/2014 1:05:23 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 4/24/2014 9:51:00 AM 0 31 2.6 66.4 0.15 27.94|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/25/2014 10:28:55 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 5/22/2014 9:57:00 AM 0 29.5 39 66.6 -0.04 27.95|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/23/2014 12:24:14 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 6/12/2014 9:47:00 AM 0 255 6 68.5 0.02 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/27/2014 8:58:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 7/24/2014 10:50:00 AM 0.1 349 0 65 0.06 27.84|Robert Johns Robert Johns 7/25/2014 12:13:51 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 8/21/2014 9:56:00 AM 0.2 339 0.4 65.5 0.04! 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/26/2014 10:18:17 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 9/25/2014 9:53:00 AM 0.2 332 13 65.3 0.02 27.94|Robert Johns Robert Johns 9/29/2014 8:19:11 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 10/23/2014 9:52:00 AM 0.1 338 0.5 65.6 0 27.99|Robert Johns Robert Johns 10/27/2014 2:00:35 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 11/20/2014 9:52:00 AM 0.4 34.8 0.2 64.6 -0.03 28.05|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/21/2014 11:09:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 12/18/2014 10:10:00 AM 0.2 19.9 103 69.6 -0.22 28.27|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/19/2014 10:04:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 1/22/2015 10:40:00 AM 0.2 313 2.2 66.3 -0.11 28.33|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 1/27/2015 4:47:42 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 2/19/2015 9:58:00 AM 0.3 29.7 2.8 67.2 -0.13 28.22|Robert Johns Robert Johns 2/26/2015 2:07:43 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 3/19/2015 10:27:00 AM 0.1 26.1 5 68.8 0.01 28.13|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/25/2015 8:12:41 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 4/16/2015 9:48:00 AM 0.2 22 7.2 70.6 -0.08 28.14|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/17/2015 10:51:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 5/21/2015 9:30:00 AM 0.2 231 6.8 69.9 0.03 28.03|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/22/2015 11:40:57 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 6/18/2015 9:13:00 AM 0.1 17.7 9.5 72.7 -0.05 28.07|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/25/2015 4:06:00 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 7/23/2015 9:26:00 AM 0.4 322 1 66.4 0.07 28.1|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/30/2015 3:40:16 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 8/20/2015 9:37:00 AM 0.4 331 0.4 66.1 -0.06 28.02(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/27/2015 9:49:04 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 9/17/2015 10:43:00 AM 0 0.1 20 79.9 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2015 10:09:43 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 10/22/2015 10:33:00 AM 0.3 247 6.8 68.2 -0.12 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 10/23/2015 10:10:10 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 11/19/2015 9:59:00 AM 0.2 29.6 3.2 67 0.21 28.06|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/20/2015 2:22:04 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 12/17/2015 9:40:00 AM 0.2 31.6 0.7 67.5 -0.16 28.19|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/22/2015 4:37:26 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 1/21/2016 9:33:00 AM 0 129 12.6 74.5 -0.14 28.23|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 1/26/2016 9:54:28 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 2/18/2016 9:41:00 AM 0.2 283 2.7 68.8 -0.31 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 2/19/2016 8:19:00 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 3/24/2016 10:00:00 AM 0.1 21.3 7 71.6 0.01 28.11|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/29/2016 2:14:47 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 4/21/2016 9:29:00 AM 0.3 304 0.4 68.9 0.01 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/29/2016 11:11:25 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 5/19/2016 7:52:00 AM 0.2 235 6.1 70.2 -0.08 27.93|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/20/2016 3:54:34 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 6/23/2016 9:16:00 AM 0.2 28.9 1.6 69.3 0.04! 27.98|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/28/2016 6:36:07 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 7/21/2016 9:39:00 AM 0.2 29.9 0.4 69.5 0.01 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/2/2016 1:52:18 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 8/18/2016 8:50:00 AM 0.3 314 0.2 68.1 0.03 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/23/2016 3:16:19 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 9/22/2016 7:56:00 AM 0.4 32 0.1 67.5 -0.01 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2016 1:39:56 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 10/20/2016 8:08:00 AM 0.2 295 19 68.4 -0.22 28.04(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 10/28/2016 10:04:23 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 11/16/2016 1:15:27 PM 0 27.7 1.8 70.5 -0.08 27.86 11/16/2016 2:39:49 PM
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Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 11/17/2016 8:08:00 AM 0.2 30.9 0.7 68.2 -0.4. 27.99(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/22/2016 11:05:07 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 12/14/2016 8:20:30 AM 0.1 241 4.7 711 -0.08 28.15 12/15/2016 4:58:00 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 12/15/2016 7:56:00 AM 0.2 30.8 0.3 68.7 0 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/16/2016 4:02:08 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 1/18/2017 11:49:40 AM 0 273 0.7 72 -0.13 28.13(BN BN 1/19/2017 11:57:15 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 1/25/2017 8:27:24 AM 0.1 26.2 2.7 71 -0.32 28.23(BN BN 1/26/2017 12:29:21 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 1/26/2017 9:26:00 AM 0.3 24.4 5.2 70.1 -0.16 28.27|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 2/1/2017 2:00:41 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 2/22/2017 8:07:48 AM 0.2 247 4.1 71 0.12 28.12(BN BN 2/23/2017 10:56:07 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 2/23/2017 9:19:00 AM 0.3 222 7.4 70.1 0.23 28.03|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/6/2017 8:55:18 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 3/15/2017 8:11:31 AM 0.4 24 4.6 71 -0.1 28.14(BN BN 3/16/2017 4:47:59 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 3/23/2017 9:01:00 AM 0.5 233 7.5 68.7 -0.27 28.02(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/4/2017 11:25:12 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 4/19/2017 8:33:34 AM 0.9 237 7.4 68 -0.19 28.14(BS BN 4/20/2017 11:41:09 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 4/20/2017 9:26:00 AM 15 37.2 0.6 60.7 -0.11 28.08|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERTJOHNS 4/26/2017 9:09:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 5/24/2017 9:31:16 AM 0.7 19.8 6.1 73.4 0.23 27.95(BN BN 5/25/2017 9:07:46 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 5/25/2017 9:45:00 AM 1.2 33.6 1.2 64 -0.13 27.85|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/4/2017 11:51:57 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 6/28/2017 8:50:55 AM 0 24 4.6 71.4 -0.01 27.97|BS BS 6/30/2017 6:48:17 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 6/29/2017 9:49:00 AM 0 15.5 10.4 741 0.03 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/7/2017 8:14:36 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 7/12/2017 9:56:41 AM 0.3 22 53 72.4 0.02 28.06(BS BS 7/14/2017 11:32:40 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 7/13/2017 8:41:00 AM 0.6 221 7.2 70.1 0 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/31/2017 12:51:16 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 8/24/2017 9:59:00 AM 0.7 24 5.4 69.9 0.1 27.89|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/28/2017 1:32:38 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 9/11/2017 10:43:03 AM 0.2 13.4 11 75.4 0 28.05|mq mq 9/11/2017 5:57:34 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 9/12/2017 11:49:28 AM 0.6 29.5 1 68.9 0.06 28.03(tr mq 9/12/2017 1:33:13 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 9/21/2017 7:50:00 AM 0.7 22.8 6.3 70.2 -0.01 27.82|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2017 12:41:48 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 10/31/2017 9:21:25 AM 0.5 25 4.2 70.3 -0.11 27.9|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/1/2017 11:20:11 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 11/16/2017 9:45:00 AM 0.2 12.8 11 76 0.05 27.97|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/19/2017 9:52:48 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 12/14/2017 9:26:00 AM 0.1 19.6 7 733 -0.1 28.02(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/15/2017 7:43:26 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 1/25/2018 11:05:21 AM 0.1 239 2.8 732 0.05 28.14 1/25/2018 5:25:20 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 2/15/2018 10:51:05 AM 0.3 13.2 11 75.5 0.11 28.21|AR AR 2/15/2018 4:29:24 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 3/29/2018 10:05:06 AM 0.2 235 11 75.2 -0.01 28.16 3/29/2018 4:40:11 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 4/19/2018 9:59:14 AM 0.4 245 0.9 74.2 -0.01 28.08 4/19/2018 11:25:05 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 5/24/2018 7:47:02 AM 0.7 28.1 11 70.1 -0.18 28.16 5/24/2018 11:36:41 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 6/28/2018 8:01:09 AM 0.7 25.8 25 71 -0.09 28.04 6/28/2018 11:02:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 7/26/2018 8:07:42 AM 0.9 315 0.8 66.8 -0.03 28.1 7/26/2018 11:07:05 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 8/23/2018 8:12:21 AM 1 314 0.7 66.9 -0.12 28.12 8/23/2018 1:06:39 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RB P-205RB Active 9/27/2018 8:06:10 AM 0.7 25.7 2.6 71 -0.03 28.08|SD SD 9/27/2018 10:32:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 1/23/2014 9:24:00 AM 0.9 44.4 0.2 54.5 -0.2 28.1|Robert Johns Robert Johns 3/13/2014 9:36:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 2/13/2014 10:30:00 AM 1 429 1.2 54.9 -0.11 28.15|Robert Johns Robert Johns 2/14/2014 5:42:10 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 3/13/2014 9:18:00 AM 1 39.8 2.6 56.6 -0.05 27.98|Robert Johns Robert Johns 3/14/2014 1:05:23 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 4/24/2014 9:57:00 AM 11 42.4 13 55.2 0.05 27.94|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/25/2014 10:28:55 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 5/22/2014 9:59:00 AM 0.6 311 6.9 61.4 -0.01 27.95(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/23/2014 12:24:14 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 6/12/2014 9:49:00 AM 0.6 30.2 6.9 62.3 -0.12 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/27/2014 8:58:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 7/24/2014 10:53:00 AM 1 44.7 0 543 -0.11 27.84|Robert Johns Robert Johns 7/25/2014 12:13:51 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 8/21/2014 9:58:00 AM 1 415 1.4 56.1 -0.15 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/26/2014 10:18:17 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 9/25/2014 9:56:00 AM 11 43.6 0.3 55 -0.17 27.94|Robert Johns Robert Johns 9/29/2014 8:19:11 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 10/23/2014 9:55:00 AM 1 41.8 1 56.2 -0.17 28[Robert Johns Robert Johns 10/27/2014 2:00:35 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 11/20/2014 9:56:00 AM 13 42 13 55.4 -0.16 28.05(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/21/2014 11:09:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 12/18/2014 10:13:00 AM 0.5 18.9 139 66.7 -0.32 28.27|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/19/2014 10:04:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 1/22/2015 10:43:00 AM 0.9 31.6 6.7 60.8 -0.37 28.33|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 1/27/2015 4:47:42 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 2/19/2015 10:00:00 AM 1.4 43.1 03 55.2 -0.1 28.21|Robert Johns Robert Johns 2/26/2015 2:07:43 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 3/19/2015 10:29:00 AM 0.5 16 13 70.5 -0.04 28.12|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/25/2015 8:12:41 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 4/16/2015 9:50:00 AM 1.4 42.7 0.4 55.5 -0.15 28.14|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/17/2015 10:51:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 5/21/2015 9:33:00 AM 13 40.3 1.7 56.7 0.03 28.04|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/22/2015 11:40:57 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 6/18/2015 9:16:00 AM 0.3 40.8 13 56.6 -0.21 28.07|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/25/2015 4:06:00 PM
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Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 7/23/2015 9:30:00 AM 13 43.1 0 55.6 -0.32 28.1|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/30/2015 3:40:16 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 8/20/2015 9:40:00 AM 13 43.2 0 55.5 0.03 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/27/2015 9:49:04 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 9/17/2015 10:46:00 AM 13 42 0.2 56.5 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2015 10:09:43 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 10/22/2015 10:35:00 AM 11 38.4 3.2 57.3 -0.22 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 10/23/2015 10:10:10 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 11/19/2015 10:02:00 AM 1.2 43.2 0.2 55.4 -0.1 28.06(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/20/2015 2:22:04 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 12/17/2015 9:42:00 AM 0.9 30.1 6.9 62.1 -0.35 28.18|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/22/2015 4:37:26 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 1/21/2016 9:37:00 AM 13 41.8 0 56.9 -0.23 28.23|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 1/26/2016 9:54:28 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 2/18/2016 9:43:00 AM 0.8 289 7.2 63.1 -0.57 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 2/19/2016 8:19:00 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 3/24/2016 10:02:00 AM 14 41 0.5 57.1 0.02 28.11|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/29/2016 2:14:47 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 4/21/2016 9:36:00 AM 1.2 40.2 0.5 58.1 -0.11 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/29/2016 11:11:25 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 5/19/2016 7:56:00 AM 14 42 0 56.6 -0.11 27.94|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/20/2016 3:54:34 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 6/23/2016 9:20:00 AM 13 411 0 57.6 -0.07 27.98|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/28/2016 6:36:07 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 7/21/2016 9:44:00 AM 1.2 394 0.3 59.1 0.08 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/2/2016 1:52:18 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 8/18/2016 8:53:00 AM 1.2 39.7 0.6 58.5 0.06/ 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/23/2016 3:16:19 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 9/22/2016 7:57:00 AM 1.2 40.9 0 57.9 -0.23 27.9|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2016 1:39:56 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 10/20/2016 8:13:00 AM 13 40.5 0 58.2 -0.27 28.04|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 10/28/2016 10:04:23 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 11/16/2016 1:20:31 PM 0.8 39 0.9 59.3 0.07 27.86 11/16/2016 2:39:49 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 11/17/2016 8:12:00 AM 11 40.2 0 58.7 -0.83 27.99|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/22/2016 11:05:07 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 12/14/2016 8:23:54 AM 1 347 34 60.9 -0.32 28.15 12/15/2016 4:58:00 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 12/15/2016 8:02:00 AM 12 39.7 0.1 59 -0.11 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/16/2016 4:02:08 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 1/18/2017 11:53:21 AM 0.8 36.1 21 61 0.12 28.13(BN BN 1/19/2017 11:57:15 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 1/25/2017 8:32:01 AM 11 41 0.2 57.7 -0.62 28.24(BN BN 1/26/2017 12:29:21 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 1/26/2017 9:32:00 AM 14 40.9 0.2 57.5 -0.3 28.27|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 2/1/2017 2:00:41 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 2/22/2017 8:11:34 AM 11 389 1.7 58.3 0.15 28.12(BN BN 2/23/2017 10:56:07 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 2/23/2017 9:24:00 AM 1.2 40.4 0 58.4 0.04 28.03|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/6/2017 8:55:18 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 3/15/2017 8:14:39 AM 11 36.4 2.9 59.6 -0.09 28.15(BN BN 3/16/2017 4:47:59 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 3/23/2017 9:05:00 AM 1.2 40.1 0.9 57.8 -0.24] 28.02(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/4/2017 11:25:12 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 4/19/2017 8:37:12 AM 11 38.1 33 57.5 -0.24] 28.14(BS BN 4/20/2017 11:41:09 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 4/20/2017 9:28:00 AM 14 43.6 0 55 -0.15 28.08|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERTJOHNS 4/26/2017 9:09:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 5/24/2017 9:34:35 AM 0.9 333 4.8 61 0.01 27.94(BN BN 5/25/2017 9:07:46 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 5/25/2017 9:50:00 AM 1.6 45.2 0 53.2 -0.25 27.85|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/4/2017 11:51:57 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 6/28/2017 8:54:25 AM 0.8 36.5 3.9 58.8 -0.07 27.97(BS BS 6/30/2017 6:48:17 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 6/29/2017 9:54:00 AM 1.6 44.7 0 53.7 -0.22 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/7/2017 8:14:36 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 7/12/2017 10:00:23 AM 11 41 2.2 55.7 -0.02 28.05(BS BS 7/14/2017 11:32:40 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 7/13/2017 8:45:00 AM 1.6 44.5 0 53.9 -0.27 28.02(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/31/2017 12:51:16 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 8/24/2017 10:06:00 AM 0.6 17.2 12.6 69.6 -0.06 27.89|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/28/2017 1:32:38 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 9/11/2017 10:48:10 AM 0.7 29 6.8 63.5 -0.17 28.04[mq mq 9/11/2017 5:57:34 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 9/12/2017 11:52:50 AM 12 435 0 55.3 -0.04 28.02|tr mq 9/12/2017 1:33:13 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 9/21/2017 7:53:00 AM 1.2 324 6.6 59.8 -0.08 27.83|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2017 12:41:48 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 10/31/2017 9:23:04 AM 0.6 17.1 12.8 69.5 -0.41 27.89|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/1/2017 11:20:11 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 11/16/2017 9:47:00 AM 0.6 17.7 123 69.4 0.03 27.97|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/19/2017 9:52:48 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 12/14/2017 9:28:00 AM 0.9 23.8 9.4 65.9 -0.37 28.04|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/15/2017 7:43:26 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 1/25/2018 11:09:30 AM 15 35.6 2.4 60.5 -0.06 28.14] 1/25/2018 5:25:20 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 2/15/2018 10:57:05 AM 1.4 342 4.1 60.3 0.51 28.21|AR AR 2/15/2018 4:29:24 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 3/29/2018 10:09:14 AM 15 36.3 1.8 60.4 -0.39 28.16 3/29/2018 4:40:11 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 4/19/2018 10:04:37 AM 0.2 353 0.2 64.3 -0.14 28.08 4/19/2018 11:25:05 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 5/24/2018 7:51:55 AM 2 40.6 0 57.4 -0.41 28.15 5/24/2018 11:36:41 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 5/30/2018 7:58:03 AM 19 41.2 0 56.9 -0.28 27.97|mq mq 5/30/2018 3:59:32 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 5/30/2018 7:59:11 AM 19 41.4 0 56.7 27.97|mq mq 5/30/2018 3:59:32 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 6/28/2018 8:06:19 AM 19 40 0.2 57.9 -0.25 28.04 6/28/2018 11:02:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 7/26/2018 8:14:28 AM 1.8 46.4 0 51.8 -0.2 28.1 7/26/2018 11:07:05 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 8/23/2018 8:18:39 AM 17 443 0.1 53.9 -0.28 28.13 8/23/2018 1:06:39 PM

Page 4 of 7




CH4 co2 02 Bal Gas Rel Press Baro Press
Site Name Point ID Point Name Status Record Date [%] [%] [%] [%] ["H20] ["hg] Field Technician Download Technician Upload Date
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RC P-205RC Active 9/27/2018 8:10:25 AM 1.8 41.7 0.5 56 -0.3 28.08(SD SD 9/27/2018 10:32:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 1/23/2014 9:27:00 AM 19 47.4 0 50.7 -0.15 28.1|Robert Johns Robert Johns 3/13/2014 9:36:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 2/13/2014 10:36:00 AM 17 46.4 0 51.9 0 28.15|Robert Johns Robert Johns 2/14/2014 5:42:10 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 3/13/2014 9:20:00 AM 13 41.7 21 54.9 -0.06 27.98|Robert Johns Robert Johns 3/14/2014 1:05:23 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 4/24/2014 10:00:00 AM 1.7 45.7 0 52.6 0.15 27.94|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/25/2014 10:28:55 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 5/22/2014 10:04:00 AM 16 46.5 0 51.9 -0.02 27.95|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/23/2014 12:24:14 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 6/12/2014 9:51:00 AM 1.4 40.2 35 54.9 0.13 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/27/2014 8:58:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 7/24/2014 10:59:00 AM 1.7 47.2 0 51.1 -0.04 27.84|Robert Johns Robert Johns 7/25/2014 12:13:51 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 8/21/2014 10:01:00 AM 1.8 46.9 0 513 -0.09 27.92(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/26/2014 10:18:17 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 9/25/2014 10:02:00 AM 17 46.5 0 51.8 0.04 27.94|Robert Johns Robert Johns 9/29/2014 8:19:11 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 10/23/2014 9:57:00 AM 17 45.3 0.5 525 0.08 27.99|Robert Johns Robert Johns 10/27/2014 2:00:35 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 11/20/2014 9:59:00 AM 17 43 1.6 53.7 -0.07 28.05|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/21/2014 11:09:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 12/18/2014 10:16:00 AM 11 331 7.2 58.6 -0.01 28.27|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/19/2014 10:04:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 1/22/2015 10:45:00 AM 13 38.8 3.7 56.2 -0.03 28.33|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 1/27/2015 4:47:42 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 2/19/2015 10:05:00 AM 2 45.6 0.1 523 -0.07 28.21|Robert Johns Robert Johns 2/26/2015 2:07:43 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 3/19/2015 10:33:00 AM 1 24.6 10.2 64.2 0.07 28.12|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/25/2015 8:12:41 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 4/16/2015 9:53:00 AM 22 46.6 0 51.2 0.03 28.14|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/17/2015 10:51:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 5/21/2015 9:37:00 AM 21 46 0 51.9 0.07 28.04|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/22/2015 11:40:57 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 6/18/2015 9:19:00 AM 22 46.2 0.3 513 -0.04] 28.07|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/25/2015 4:06:00 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 7/23/2015 9:34:00 AM 2.1 46.5 0 51.4 -0.09 28.1|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/30/2015 3:40:16 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 8/20/2015 9:45:00 AM 2 46.3 0 51.7 0 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/27/2015 9:49:04 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 9/17/2015 10:52:00 AM 1.8 448 0.8 52.6 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2015 10:09:43 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 10/22/2015 10:38:00 AM 21 46.7 0.2 51 -0.14] 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 10/23/2015 10:10:10 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 11/19/2015 10:04:00 AM 16 43.8 0.8 53.8 -0.01 28.06|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/20/2015 2:22:04 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 12/17/2015 9:45:00 AM 21 45 0 52.9 -0.12 28.19(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/22/2015 4:37:26 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 1/21/2016 9:42:00 AM 2 45.1 0 52.9 -0.01 28.22|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 1/26/2016 9:54:28 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 2/18/2016 9:47:00 AM 23 46 0 51.7 -0.23 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 2/19/2016 8:19:00 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 3/24/2016 10:04:00 AM 2.1 443 0.4 53.2 -0.07 28.11|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/29/2016 2:14:47 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 4/21/2016 9:40:00 AM 21 45.5 0 52.4 0.05 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/29/2016 11:11:25 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 5/19/2016 8:00:00 AM 23 46.1 0 51.6 -0.04 27.93|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/20/2016 3:54:34 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 6/23/2016 9:24:00 AM 2 45.1 0 52.9 0.04 27.98|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/28/2016 6:36:07 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 7/21/2016 9:48:00 AM 19 44.2 0 53.9 0.04 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/2/2016 1:52:18 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 8/18/2016 8:56:00 AM 21 45.3 0 52.6 0.18 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/23/2016 3:16:19 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 9/22/2016 8:01:00 AM 2.2 45.8 0 52 -0.15 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2016 1:39:56 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 10/20/2016 8:16:00 AM 21 44.8 0 53.1 -0.06 28.04|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 10/28/2016 10:04:23 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 11/16/2016 1:26:52 PM 1 43 0 56 -0.17 27.86 11/16/2016 2:39:49 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 11/17/2016 8:16:00 AM 2 44.2 0 53.8 -0.27 27.99(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/22/2016 11:05:07 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 12/14/2016 8:28:22 AM 1.8 44.1 0.1 54 -0.09 28.15 12/15/2016 4:58:00 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 12/15/2016 8:05:00 AM 21 44.3 0 53.6 0.09 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/16/2016 4:02:08 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 1/18/2017 11:58:06 AM 1.2 42.2 0 56.6 0.22 28.12(BN BN 1/19/2017 11:57:15 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 1/25/2017 8:37:00 AM 21 47.2 0 50.7 -0.22 28.24(BN BN 1/26/2017 12:29:21 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 1/26/2017 9:37:00 AM 2.1 45 0 52.9 -0.12 28.27|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 2/1/2017 2:00:41 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 2/22/2017 8:16:23 AM 1.2 435 0.2 55.1 0.09 28.12(BN BN 2/23/2017 10:56:07 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 2/23/2017 9:27:00 AM 21 45.1 0 52.8 -0.03 28.03|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/6/2017 8:55:18 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 3/15/2017 8:19:02 AM 15 42 0.9 55.6 -0.08 28.15(BN BN 3/16/2017 4:47:59 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 3/23/2017 9:07:00 AM 16 35.6 5.6 57.2 -0.29 28.03|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/4/2017 11:25:12 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 4/19/2017 8:41:50 AM 19 46.1 0.2 51.8 -0.12 28.13|BS BN 4/20/2017 11:41:09 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 4/20/2017 9:31:00 AM 2.2 45.7 0 52.1 -0.24 28.08|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERTJOHNS 4/26/2017 9:09:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 5/24/2017 9:38:49 AM 14 42.9 1.5 54.2 -0.08 27.95(BN BN 5/25/2017 9:07:46 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 5/25/2017 9:54:00 AM 25 47.1 0 50.4 -0.02 27.85|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/4/2017 11:51:57 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 6/28/2017 8:59:01 AM 1.2 42.9 1.2 54.7 -0.33 27.96(BS BS 6/30/2017 6:48:17 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 6/29/2017 9:58:00 AM 25 46.4 0 51.1 -0.03 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/7/2017 8:14:36 AM

Page 5 of 7




CH4 co2 02 Bal Gas Rel Press Baro Press
Site Name Point ID Point Name Status Record Date [%] [%] [%] [%] ["H20] ["hg] Field Technician Download Technician Upload Date
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 7/12/2017 10:04:59 AM 1.8 46.8 0.2 51.2 -0.07 28.06(BS BS 7/14/2017 11:32:40 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 7/13/2017 8:50:00 AM 23 45.8 0 51.9 -0.12 28.02|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/31/2017 12:51:16 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 8/24/2017 10:08:00 AM 0.8 17.8 12.6 68.8 -0.08 27.89|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/28/2017 1:32:38 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 9/11/2017 10:52:56 AM 11 353 4.4 59.2 -0.03 28.04|mq mq 9/11/2017 5:57:34 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 9/12/2017 11:56:28 AM 2 45.6 0 52.4 0 28.02(tr mq 9/12/2017 1:33:13 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 9/21/2017 7:55:00 AM 19 39.8 35 54.8 -0.08 27.83|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2017 12:41:48 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 10/31/2017 9:28:59 AM 2.7 45.8 0.1 51.4 -0.07 27.9|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/1/2017 11:20:11 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 11/16/2017 9:51:00 AM 19 39.7 3 55.4 -0.01 27.97|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/19/2017 9:52:48 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 12/14/2017 9:30:00 AM 0.8 171 13 69.1 -0.08 28.03(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/15/2017 7:43:26 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 1/25/2018 11:15:43 AM 2.6 383 0.1 59 0.01 28.13 1/25/2018 5:25:20 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 2/15/2018 11:02:05 AM 25 439 0.2 53.4 -0.24 28.21|AR AR 2/15/2018 4:29:24 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 3/29/2018 10:14:44 AM 29 43.2 0.1 53.8 -0.04 28.15 3/29/2018 4:40:11 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 4/19/2018 10:09:53 AM 29 43.4 0 53.7 -0.1 28.08 4/19/2018 11:25:05 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 5/24/2018 7:58:46 AM 31 44 0 52.9 -0.1 28.15 5/24/2018 11:36:41 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 5/30/2018 8:08:31 AM 34 45.6 0 51 -0.24] 27.97|mq mq 5/30/2018 3:59:32 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 6/1/2018 7:33:40 AM 29 40.6 1.5 55 -0.18 28.06|MQ MQ 6/4/2018 12:37:30 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 6/28/2018 8:11:55 AM 3 433 0 53.7 -0.14 28.03 6/28/2018 11:02:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 7/26/2018 8:21:40 AM 2.7 49.4 0 47.9 -0.03 28.11 7/26/2018 11:07:05 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 8/23/2018 8:24:58 AM 25 47.4 0 50.1 -0.1 28.12 8/23/2018 1:06:39 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RD P-205RD Active 9/27/2018 8:18:31 AM 2.8 45.9 0 51.3 -0.01 28.08|SD SD 9/27/2018 10:32:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 1/23/2014 9:31:00 AM 11 43 0.4 55.5 -0.15 28.1|Robert Johns Robert Johns 3/13/2014 9:36:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 2/13/2014 10:43:00 AM 0.8 415 0.1 57.6 0.02 28.15|Robert Johns Robert Johns 2/14/2014 5:42:10 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RE P-205RE Active 3/13/2014 9:23:00 AM 0.2 35.6 0.2 64 -0.11 27.98|Robert Johns Robert Johns 3/14/2014 1:05:23 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 4/24/2014 10:07:00 AM 0.7 39.2 0 60.1 0.15 27.94|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/25/2014 10:28:55 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RE P-205RE Active 5/22/2014 10:07:00 AM 0.6 379 0.4 61.1 0.01 27.95(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/23/2014 12:24:14 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 6/12/2014 9:56:00 AM 1.4 443 0 543 -0.07 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/27/2014 8:58:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 7/24/2014 11:08:00 AM 13 44.7 0 54 -0.18 27.84|Robert Johns Robert Johns 7/25/2014 12:13:51 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 8/21/2014 10:05:00 AM 0.9 33.7 4.7 60.7 -0.56 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/26/2014 10:18:17 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 9/25/2014 10:06:00 AM 13 44.1 0 54.6 -0.38 27.94|Robert Johns Robert Johns 9/29/2014 8:19:11 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 10/23/2014 10:01:00 AM 17 47 0 51.3 -0.23 27.99|Robert Johns Robert Johns 10/27/2014 2:00:35 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 11/20/2014 10:04:00 AM 0.9 39 0 60.1 -0.08 28.05(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/21/2014 11:09:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 12/18/2014 10:22:00 AM 15 443 0.2 54 -0.15 28.27|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/19/2014 10:04:54 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 1/22/2015 10:49:00 AM 1.8 45.8 0.5 51.9 -0.15 28.33|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 1/27/2015 4:47:42 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 2/19/2015 10:08:00 AM 13 40.1 0.2 58.4 -0.6 28.21|Robert Johns Robert Johns 2/26/2015 2:07:43 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P00205RE P-205RE Active 3/19/2015 10:37:00 AM 17 45.4 0.2 52.7 0.01 28.12|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/25/2015 8:12:41 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 4/16/2015 9:57:00 AM 1.4 41 0.1 57.5 -0.18 28.14|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/17/2015 10:51:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 5/21/2015 9:41:00 AM 0.9 36.7 0.1 62.3 -0.07 28.04(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/22/2015 11:40:57 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 6/18/2015 9:23:00 AM 2.2 46.8 0 51 -0.29 28.08|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/25/2015 4:06:00 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 7/23/2015 9:39:00 AM 2 46.1 0 51.9 0.01 28.1|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/30/2015 3:40:16 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 8/20/2015 9:51:00 AM 17 44.2 0 54.1 -0.12 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/27/2015 9:49:04 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 9/17/2015 10:58:00 AM 1.7 435 0.1 54.7 28.01|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2015 10:09:43 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 10/22/2015 10:41:00 AM 15 43 0.2 55.3 -0.26 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 10/23/2015 10:10:10 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 11/19/2015 10:07:00 AM 1.6 43.6 0.3 54.5 -0.04] 28.06|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/20/2015 2:22:04 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 12/17/2015 9:48:00 AM 16 422 0 56.2 -0.15 28.19|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/22/2015 4:37:26 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 1/21/2016 9:48:00 AM 0.9 371 0 62 -0.14] 28.22|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 1/26/2016 9:54:28 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 2/18/2016 9:51:00 AM 0.9 37.6 0.1 61.4 -0.26 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 2/19/2016 8:19:00 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 3/24/2016 10:06:00 AM 1.8 41.8 1 55.4 -0.14] 28.11|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/29/2016 2:14:47 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 4/21/2016 9:44:00 AM 12 38.7 0 60.1 -0.56 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/29/2016 11:11:25 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 5/19/2016 8:04:00 AM 1 37.2 0 61.8 -0.65 27.93|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 5/20/2016 3:54:34 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 6/23/2016 9:28:00 AM 19 448 0 533 -0.51 27.98|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/28/2016 6:36:07 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 7/21/2016 9:52:00 AM 19 44.8 0 533 -0.26 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/2/2016 1:52:18 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 8/18/2016 9:01:00 AM 19 44.4 0 53.7 0.1 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/23/2016 3:16:19 PM
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CH4 co2 02 Bal Gas Rel Press Baro Press
Site Name Point ID Point Name Status Record Date [%] [%] [%] [%] ["H20] ["hg] Field Technician Download Technician Upload Date
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 9/22/2016 8:03:00 AM 1.8 43.6 0 54.6 -0.14] 27.91|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2016 1:39:56 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 10/20/2016 8:20:00 AM 16 42.7 0 55.7 -0.93 28.04|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 10/28/2016 10:04:23 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 11/16/2016 1:31:55 PM 0 335 0 66.5 0.06 27.86 11/16/2016 2:39:49 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 11/17/2016 8:21:00 AM 1.8 43.9 0 54.3 -0.29 27.99|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/22/2016 11:05:07 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 12/14/2016 8:32:41 AM 0.9 395 0 59.6 -0.06 28.15 12/15/2016 4:58:00 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 12/15/2016 8:10:00 AM 1.2 39.3 0 59.5 -0.22 28|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/16/2016 4:02:08 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 1/18/2017 12:02:44 PM 0 29.2 0 70.8 0.2 28.13(BN BN 1/19/2017 11:57:15 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 1/25/2017 8:41:51 AM 0.9 38.1 0 61 -0.28 28.24(BN BN 1/26/2017 12:29:21 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 1/26/2017 9:41:00 AM 0.6 328 0 66.6 -0.8 28.27|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 2/1/2017 2:00:41 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 2/22/2017 8:21:12 AM 0.4 35.4 0.2 64 -1.41 28.12(BN BN 2/23/2017 10:56:07 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 2/23/2017 9:32:00 AM 0.8 343 0 64.9 -0.06 28.03[ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 3/6/2017 8:55:18 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 3/15/2017 8:23:51 AM 17 445 0 53.8 -0.7 28.15(BN BN 3/16/2017 4:47:59 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 3/23/2017 9:12:00 AM 19 443 0 53.8 -0.35 28.02(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 4/4/2017 11:25:12 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 4/19/2017 8:46:23 AM 2.3 47.2 0 50.5 -0.27 28.14(BS BN 4/20/2017 11:41:09 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 4/20/2017 9:34:00 AM 23 45.3 0 52.4 -11.18 28.08|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERTJOHNS 4/26/2017 9:09:22 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 5/24/2017 9:42:52 AM 1.8 44.2 0.2 53.8 -0.12 27.94(BN BN 5/25/2017 9:07:46 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 5/25/2017 9:59:00 AM 19 41.7 0 56.4 -0.96 27.84|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 6/4/2017 11:51:57 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 6/28/2017 9:03:41 AM 13 43.5 0.1 55.1 -0.09 27.96(BS BS 6/30/2017 6:48:17 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 6/29/2017 10:03:00 AM 21 44.6 0 533 -0.51 27.92|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/7/2017 8:14:36 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 7/12/2017 10:10:07 AM 19 45.8 0 52.3 0.11 28.05(BS BS 7/14/2017 11:32:40 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 7/13/2017 8:53:00 AM 21 43.4 0 54.5 -0.43 28.02(ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 7/31/2017 12:51:16 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 8/24/2017 10:09:00 AM 0.9 21.3 9.7 68.1 -0.02 27.89|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 8/28/2017 1:32:38 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 9/11/2017 10:58:30 AM 1 28.1 6 64.9 0 28.04[mq mq 9/11/2017 5:57:34 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 9/12/2017 12:01:24 PM 16 40.6 0 57.8 -0.02 28.02|tr mq 9/12/2017 1:33:13 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 9/21/2017 7:58:00 AM 13 29 6.1 63.6 -0.19 27.83|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 9/30/2017 12:41:48 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 10/31/2017 9:32:32 AM 0.9 29.9 2.9 66.3 0 27.9|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/1/2017 11:20:11 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 11/16/2017 9:53:00 AM 0.7 239 6.9 68.5 0.02 27.97|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 11/19/2017 9:52:48 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 12/14/2017 9:32:00 AM 0.4 18.3 9.2 721 -0.21 28.03|ROBERT JOHNS ROBERT JOHNS 12/15/2017 7:43:26 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 1/25/2018 11:20:45 AM 0.4 29.4 0.2 70 0.12 28.13 1/25/2018 5:25:20 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 2/15/2018 11:07:04 AM 15 36.4 0.1 62 -0.17 28.21|AR AR 2/15/2018 4:29:24 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 3/29/2018 10:21:17 AM 0.4 26 0.2 73.4 -0.15 28.15 3/29/2018 4:40:11 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 4/19/2018 10:15:03 AM 0.9 29.8 0 69.3 -0.59 28.08 4/19/2018 11:25:05 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 5/24/2018 8:04:40 AM 2 37.2 60.8 -0.24 28.14 5/24/2018 11:36:41 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 5/30/2018 8:15:27 AM 15 335 1.4 63.6 -1.47 27.98|mq mq 5/30/2018 3:59:32 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 6/5/2018 8:32:17 AM 29 42.2 1 53.9 -0.52 28.01{MQ MQ 6/8/2018 6:39:50 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 6/28/2018 8:17:25 AM 1.8 355 0 62.7 -0.27 28.02 6/28/2018 11:02:21 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 7/26/2018 8:28:48 AM 1.8 39.7 0 58.5 -0.1 28.1 7/26/2018 11:07:05 AM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill PO0205RE P-205RE Active 8/23/2018 8:32:39 AM 17 385 0 59.8 -0.08 27.9 8/23/2018 1:06:39 PM
Sunshine Canyon Landfill P0O0205RE P-205RE Active 9/27/2018 8:25:18 AM 1.6 371 0 61.3 -0.06 28.08(SD SD 9/27/2018 10:32:54 AM
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ATTACHMENT C

ANALYTICAL RESULTS









CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

TOTAL NUMBER OF SAMPLES: ANALYSES REQUESTED LB USE
9383 Charles Smith Avenue PAGE { ©F g \P-_J/
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED: N “h
Office 909-373-2508 Fax 909-373-2518 IStd. [13-Day [124-Hr. []Other W .Wlu
PROJECTNUMBER: (072 K025 DD PROJECTMANAGER: QAN 51 . AYALS W @
PROJECTNAME: S5 )SRINE.  CAIM O W.0./S.0. #: P2 /m w| Q
v < )
PROJECT LOCATION: m,vl. LM Ak C & W o W W
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE: A (oA O ,NvL an o W m W: N
|D.NUMBER | SAMPLE DESIGNATION | AMPLE CoLLECTED own_Vszﬁﬁummm _ummw%mﬁwww_<m SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS a.w N NN ~
PROBE 205R D 1-25-18@ | TBwAR VAX .y
AIR 1l 15 BRI 0L Norg XL IR AKX o565
NOTES: SAMPLE CONDITION UPON RECEIPT:
\Ng . 2
RELINQL E H \_ DATE: ACCEPTED BY: DATE: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: K DATE:, \
= EX o4z
COMPANY: Vd TIME: COMPANY: TIME: COMPANY: TIME: TME,  ~
> . 5.

FORM NO. 107 REV. 3/14 TWIN CONCEPTS












CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
D R TOTAL NUMBER OF SAMPLES: ANALYSES REQUESTED B SE
X A
9383 Charles Smith Avenve PAGE [ ©F | &
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED: a
Office 909-373-2508 Fax 909-373-2518 KStd. [J3-Day []24-Hr. []Other % -
PROJECTNUMBER: N7 2| FDRS. DL TASE il PROJECT MANAGER: R4/ A7 AYASS o W
PROJECTNAME: SuntSil (fJE (A \m,\(v W.0./S.0. #: nMn X \ -
ol N N
PROJECT LOCATION:
SYLMPL (A I3 23
SAVPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE: J N St ﬂ 2
QRIS N
LD.NUMBER | SAMPLE DESIGNATION | SAMPLE COLECres | SONTAINER PRESERVATIVE | SPECIALINSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS =) my NIRRT
- N\L.vléw (O sl ;
& -24DE Kb | s g | Tear ] 0N serE - oz | REREKIOA ALY
P\.n;.v 3 1O -
P20ER-C |56 | % %ﬂ b |y e 3 NP SPSHIPIN I
. . h\'m ﬁ g _
PUR-D | UG mw e | S| gt —2o XX UK IRIXX
- = . \U -\m S~ -
PLUCK-€ | S0 gvﬂm\; Tepub| ) JONG —2 KX IR R
P-2ig-R SO | zyCe~ | 7o | APAK T PUIRIXNX XK
NOTES: SAMPLE CONDITION UPON RECEIPT:
-
RELIN, HED BY, DATE,, DATH: B RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: >00mv._Hm\U BY: e DATE: .
T ee T -1 S s
COMPERY.” =, TIME T | Y COMPANY; s TIME: ¢ Q COMPANY: TIME: _Jcompany: TIME: -
§\ ® >M\ \ /\u 1 e R S0 5

FORM NO. 107 REV. 3/14 TWIN CONCEPTS










CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

9383 Charles Smith Avenue PAGE \ OF \
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED:
Office 909-373-2508 Fax 909-373-2518 :MWWAQ. [13-Day [J24-Hr. []Other
PROJECT NUMBER: (5737 1 £#03C. O) Thsl0| PROJECT MANAGER: 2 Ay i AYASS
PROJECT NAME: mCZWI.cw\T N W.0./S.0. #: .
A
PROJECT LOCATION: Ui Myl (o - % 3
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE: J Iy ﬂ < —
o wwesn | sweoesowron | ST | SN | UM | SiE | seosemcroscomoms | D 2 0 H S F E
, : 2 ol _ - ,
PLOSL-C |If6 | 5% mmw( (VTSNS Ve ST (R XA X%
_ . _ 219~ oL ‘
P0o2-D |ife [*a58. [PRuan] uoe T NN
NOTES: SAMPLE CONDITION UPON RECEIPT:
mmrwaOL_wIm_u DATE: ; } )O% DATE: \N RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: ACCEPTED BY: DATE:
Syl S \_ !\.\l\l\
A\UMWW\\ “ 4&&“\\\% CO NY: ._.wm NQ COMPANY: TIME COMPANY TIME
MPANY: M MEFANY: IM @ M : : ANY: ME:
X5-FS LCs

FORM NO. 107 REV.3/14 TWIN CONCEPTS























































ATTACHMENT D

DOGGR WELL RECORDS



PROPERTY/WELL TRANSFER OR ACQUISTION

TEXACO E. & P.INC. -T1600
TO
CHEVRONTEXACO EXPL. & PROD., CO. — C5680

TRANSFER EFFECTIVE AUGUST 22, 2002

CHEVRONTEXACO EXPL. & PROD., CO. - C5680
TO
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC. — C5640

TRANSFER EFFECTIVE JULY 11, 2005



ZSOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

REPORT OF WELL PLUGGING AND RE-ABANDONMENT

Ventura, California

July 8, 1997
Cheryl S. Grayson
Grayson Services, Inc.
4004 S. Enos Lane
Bakersfield, CA 93312
Texaco, Inc.
Your report of the plugging and re-abandonment of well "Eadie" 1 ,
A.P.I. No.__037-06077 , Section__ 23 |T. 3N _,R. 16W_, SBB.& M.,
———————————— field, Los Angeles County,
dated June 23, 1997 , received __June 25, 1997 . has been examined in conjunction

with records filed in this office. We have determined that all of the requirements of this Division have
been fulfilled relative to plugging and abandonment of the well, removal of well equipment and junk,

and the filing of well records.

William F. Guerard, Jr

State, Oif and Gas Supervisor
tkc

By

Patrick J. Kinnear
Deputy Supervisor

cc: Update

Modified OG159 (4/94)



’

~

" a.p.1.037_ Ol

OPERAﬂKﬁ;YZEﬁﬁuQJD. | ~
WELL NO. " E=gcue SECTION &3 , T X N, R. _\\p w
1 | (/;u — {
Supe | Suep [ =0
INTENTION . ) Na e

NOTICE DATED

'3
v

P-REPORT NUMBER

CHECKED BY/DATE

MAP LETTER DATED

SYMBOL

NOTICE

N
N T

REC'D NEED

REC'D NEED

REC'D NEED

REC'D NEED

REC 'D-.. NBED
S>o3af,

[ e

Ve
!
& 25 Fp

HISTORY

SUMMARY

E-LOG
MUD_LOG

DIPMETER

DIRECTIONAL

CORE/SWS

€BL

T-REPORTS

ENGINEERING CHECK

OPERATOR'S NAME

WELL NO.

LOC & ELEV

SIGNATURE

SURFACE INSP.

“DRILL CARD

RECORD'S COMPLETE

INJECTION BOOK
IDLE WELL LIST

REMARKS : ¥ oo IMATES  NOT {04y 1ALE

12 TS

AP P

FINAL LETTER OK

MAILED

RELEASED BOND___

SURFACE INSP. CARD

OK TO RELEASE FROM CONFIDENTJIAL
ABANDONED-REMOVED FROM E.D.P.




RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION No.T297-129
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

Report on Operations

Cheryl S. Grayson Ventura, California
GRAYSON SERVICES, INC. July 8, 1897

4004 S. Enos Lane

Bakersfield, CA 93312

Texaco, Inc.

Your operations at well "Eadie" 1 , API No. 037-06077 ,

Sec._23,T._3N,R._16W,_S.B. B.&M. _ —---e—oeo——-———-—- Field, in _Los Angeles County,

were witnessed on 6-10-97 . Steve Mulgueen : , representative of

the supervisor, was present from 1000 to 1200 . There were also present
Bob Grayson, Jr.

Present condition of well: 11 3/4" cem 500°'. TD 8011'., Plugged w/ cem 850'-766",

530'-400' & 200'-5",

The operations were performed for the purpose of re-abandonment.

DECISION:

The plugging operations as witnessed and reported are approved.

tkc

William F. /Gugrard), Jr.
State 0Oil

By

Y ¥
Patrick J. Kinnear
Deputy Supervisor

0OG109 (Modified 1993)



¢ VVISION OF OlL, GAS, AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCE{’; 6 :‘ ﬂ ’é- R

CEMENTING/PLUGGING MEMO

Texaco, Jpe.

Operator ___GLAYSON  SERVICES, AL, Well No. Eadie /

API No. 037 =~ 06077 _ Sec. =22 T_BAM R _rlow, S8 B&M
Field — County _£0% ANGEZES . On 6 — (0 ~27

Mr. /s, SPELE" ML ALETENS , representative of the supervisor, was present from /00O to /20O
There were also present 204 GyéA)/E-‘OA/; S,

Casingrqcordofwell: 2y “cemn 500: 7D R0/, /)/UJ{?J L,.f/ee..,._\ 85’01“7%)
520 - 400 ¢ 200 -~ 5 :

The operations were performed for the purpose of L~ _APANIONPIENT

{33 The plugging/cementing operations as witnessed and reported are approved.

(1 The location and hardness of the cement plug @ ' are approved.

Hole size: * fr. 'to Y *to ‘& “to !
Casing Cemented Top of Fill Squeezed| Final
Size Wt. Top Bottom Date |MO-Depth{ Volume | Annulus | Casing Away Press. Perfs.
Casing/tubing recovered: " shot/cut at " Y ' pulled fr. Y
* shot/cut at " Y ' pulled fr. "

Junk (in hole):
Hole fluid (bailed to) at '. Witnessed by

Mudding Date bbis. Displaced Poured Fill Engr.

TClAY GEL - _ CRCULATED

(o0 e pa) - 7" 77 ». soprpes| PN

CLERIN o7 7O 05

Cement Plugs Placing Placing Witnessed Top Witnessed
Date Sx./cf MO & Depth Time Engr. Depth Wt/Sample | Date & Time Engr.
6-2-97| /4O of |Boesw'| 15¢0 SPM 5 | wsvAl Yo /00| <pm

0GD10 (11/93/GSR1/5M)



Date
6/6/97

6/9/97

6/10/97

SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE
RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

HISTORY OF OIL OR GAS WELL

Operator Grayson Service Inc. Fiold Newhall County Los Angeles
Well Eadie #1 Sec.23 T 3N RIGW D B awm.
A.P.l.No. 057-06077 Name Bob Grayson Tite_ V- PTES.
Date 6/23/97 ,19 (Person submitting report) (President, Secretary, o Agent)
Signature M@W’
4004 S. Enos Lane Bakersfield, Calif. 93312 (805) 589-5444
(Address) (Telephone Number)

History must be complete in all detail. Use this form to report all operations during drilling and testing of the well or during redrilling or altering
the casing, plugging, or abandonment with the dates theraof. Include such items as hole size, formation test detalls, amounts of cement
used, top and bottom of plugs, perforation details, sidetracked junk, bailing tests, and initial production data.

(Make Location) M.I.R.U. Installed well head and B.O.P.E.

Drilled with 6" bit 2'to 12' in cement, broke thru cement.
Cleaned out mud 12' to 40'. P.O.H.

Changed out to 9 7/8" bit. Clean out to 40'.
Closed well in.

R.I.H. and clean out to 205'.

Circulated with water.

Drill pipe @ 200°'.

Mix and pump 140 cubic feet of neat cement with returns to surface.

Cut off casing @ 5'
“Weld on steel plate and back fill.

ECEIVE

DIVISION OF O, GAS, AND
GEQTHERMAL RESOURCES
VENTURA, CALEORNIA

0G103 (8/93/GSR1/5M) Printed on recycled paper,
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12138 INDUSTRIAL BLVD., SUITE 240
VICTORVILLE, CA 92392
(B19) 241-6146
FAX: (619) 241-056¢

June 12, 1997

BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES
ATTN: BRAD COOLEY

14747 San Fermando Rcad
Sylmar, CA 91342

RE: OIL WELLS

Dear Brad:

Pursuant to our conversation here are the coordinates and
elevations for the capped oil wells.

OIL WELL IN OIL WELL AT Ny

NORTH. Canyon | Fadwa 0B oF cur | CR™E
= 14-;

N 33534.11 1 N 33093.26 :

E 32508.41 ' E 29181.64 L

EL 1686.10 A EL 2132.46

: If you should have any questions pertaining to the above
please feel free to contact our office.

\ ‘Thank you!

Sincerely,

RENYON ENGINEERING, INC.

' e x/2%397

5 - — NEEEE
&‘n J:/sémson | " JUN 2.5 1997

Projecty Manager

[}]] J
I GEOTHE Y a, 24 SOURCES
) VEMTUR, cmfomf;f"

CLT:ch




RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION No.P297-226
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND
GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL OPERATIONS |

(field code)
(area code)

(new pool code

(old pool code)
Cheryl S. Grayson
Grayson Services, Inc.
4004 _S. Enos Lane Ventura, California
Bakersfield, CA, 93312 June 13, 1997

Texaco Inc.

Your_ supplementary proposal to abandon well "Eadie" 1 .
A.P.I. No. 037-06077 , Section_23 A 3N (R.__16W S.B. B.&M.,
—————— = -- _field, mm——m————~——-——— area, S pool,
Los_Angeles County, dated 6/2/97 , received 6/11/97 , has been examined in

conjunction with records filed in this office.

THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:

1. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED:
a. To witness cementing operations.

SAF:sf
Engineer Steven A. Fields William/F. ard, Jr.
State 8 Supervisor
Phone {805) 654-4761 : By . A

-~ Patrick J. Kinnear
Deputy Supervisor

A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations.

Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed or the

operations have been suspended.
0G111 (Modified 1993)



RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA FOR DIVISION USE ONLY /
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

BOND FORMS EDFWELL
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS 534w o

SUPPLEMENTARY NOTICE [ ———

A notice to the Division of Qil and Gas dated _ FEB 28 , 19 _92 , stating the intention to
ABANDON well _TEXACO INC. EADIE #1 ,APINo0.037-06077
(Drill, rework, abandon) (Well designation) .
Sec._23 ,T._3N JR._16W B.&M.,__NEWHAILL Field,
LOS ANGELES County, should be amended because of changed conditions.

1. The complete casing record of the well (present hole), including plugs and perforations, is as follows:
11 3/4"™ CASING TO 500

PLUGGED WITH CEMENT 850'-766', 530'-400', 15'-5"

2. The total depthis: __ 8011 feet. The effective depth is: feet.

3. Present completion zone (s): . Anticipated completion zone (s):
(Name) (Name)
4. Present zone pressure: psi. Anticipated/existing new zone pressure: psi.

We now propose: (A complete program is preferred and may be attached.)
1. M.I.R.U.
2. DRILL OUT SURFACE PLUG FROM 15'-5"',
3. PLUG WITH CEMENT FROM 200' TO SURFACE.

4. WELD ON STEEL PLATE.

Note: if the well is to be redrilled, show proposed bottom-hole coordinates and estimated true vertical depth.
The Division must be notified if changes to this plan become necessary.

Name of Operator Telephone Number

GRAYSON SERVICE INC., (805) 399-6300

Addrass City Zip Code
4004 S, ENOS TANE BAKERSFEIELD 93312
Name of Person Filing Notice Signaty Date

BOB GRAYSON 6-2-97

File In Duplicate
0G123 (3/90/GSR1/5M)



0403708077000

Well Name ' EADIE 1

Operator TEXACOE &P INC
Field Name ANY FIELD

TD 8011.0 fiKB

PBTD 0.0 ftKB

Approval Date 22-Jul-53

Spud Date 16-Aug-53
TD Date 13-Nov-53

Production Date
Injection Date Bivisien of 88 & Gav

P/A Date 13-Nov-53 Consorvation

ftkB
Cement Plug (0.0-10.0, OD:11 )

Mud (10.0-400.0, OD:11)
Cement (0.0-500.0)

500 Surface Casing (0.0-500.0, OD:11 3/4, Wt:54.00)
Cement Plug (400.0-500.0, OD:11)
Cement Plug (500.0-530.0, OD:9)
1000 Mud (530.0-766.0, OD:9)
Cement Plug (766.0-850.0, OD:9)
Mud (850.0-8000.0, OD:9) ——MM———

1500

2500 —

3000

3500 —

4000 —

4500

5000

5500

6000

6500

7000

7500 —

8000 Mud (8000.0-8011.0, OD:8 )

6/2/97




RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNiIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

REPORT OF CORRECTION OR CANCELLATION

Ventura, California

October 24, 1996

Brand Burfield

PRA Group

2495 Industrial Parkway West
Hayward, CA 94545

In accordance with Divigion 3 of the Public Resources Code, Section 3202 -

If operations have not commenced within one vear of receipt of the notice, the

notice will be considered canceled.

the following changes pertaining to your well Texaco Inc. "Eadie" 1
(Well Designation)
—————————————————— field, Los Angeles County,

Sec. _23,T._3N ,R.16W ,_S.B. B.&M., is being made in our records:

The corrected location is

The corrected elevation

. Report No. , dated , has been corrected as follows:
XX Your notice to abandon dated September 16, 1933
(Drill, abandon, etc.)
and our report No. P293-349 issued in answer thereto, are hereby canceled
inasmuch as the work will not be done. If you have a drilling bond on file

covering this notice it will be returned. No request for such return is necessary.

Other:

tkc

William
State Oil and (§

Guerard, Jr.

/ \ Patrick }_ Kinnear”

Deputy Supervisor
0G165 (Modified 6/94) ———



DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATIOn
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

WELL STATUS INQUIRY

e ~Ventura, California
. , p L September 28, 1994

Brand Burfield ‘ ; SE S

PRA Group i G i

2495 Industrial Parkway West ok s

Hayward, CA 94545 w - N 4

i -, ey 4
In a notice dated September 16 , 1993, you prop“‘ e;to abandon
well Texaco, Inc. ("Eadie" 1 ) (037-06077)

Sec. 23,T. 3N,R. 16W, S.B. B. & M., X

fLos Angeles Cquntv

g

Please indicate below, conditions or intentio ; regarding thJ.s proposed work and return
the completed form to this office within 10 dn§
svl

w

4

%

#

i William F. g‘,uerard Jr.
% State Oil an

as Supcrv1sor

//

-~

A

PROJOSED WORK HAS BEEN, ONE (lf you check this space, please file the required well records on this work in duplicate
w1thm; 60 days after work was completed¥) -

B &

PRO%OSED WORK IS IN pnqsﬁxss AND SHOULD;BE COMPLETED ABOUT 19
PROAOSED WORK HAS NOT BEEN«pONE BUT WE STILL INTEND TO DO THE WORK.**
!

SUPPLEMENTARY ﬁQTICE (Form 0G ;23) Attached) .

)

p

. PLEASE CONSIDE)@ THIS FORM AS A SUPPLEMENTARY NOTICE
3

WE DO NOT INTEND TO DO %}'HE PROPOSED WORK. Please cancel our notice to

, dated 19

OTHER: %\ L

{(Signature)

{(Name and Title) {Datc)

* Division 3 of the Public Resources Code states in part:

Section 3215...Well records shall be filed 60 days after completion or suspension of proposed work

** Section 3203...1f operations have not commenced within one year or receipt of the notice, the notice will be considered canceled
(To prevent cancellation, file a Supplementary Notice with the division)

ODG3 (modified 9/93)



RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL OPERATIONS

No.P293-349

(field code) -

" (area code)
(new pool code
- . (old pool code)
Brand Burfield '
PRA GROUP
2495 Indugtrial Parkway West
Hayward, CA. 94545

e Ventura, California
e i1 PR

o i e September 22, 1993
Your_ supplementary proposal to___abandon. well _Texaco, Inc. "Eadie"™ 1 ‘
A.P.I. No._037-06077 Section_ 23, ,T.;ﬂ_ 3N ,R. 16W , S.B. _B.&M.,
——— fleld e % area, —— pool,
Los Angeles County, dated 9[16(93 u recelved 9/20/93 has been examined in
conjunction w1th records filed in this 0ff1ce.

THE PROPOSRL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT.

1. Requirements specified in permlt No. P292~068, dated March 11, 1992 shall
apply. '

,;;\;) v

=
s

cc: Texaco, Iﬁg.

5
3

N

NO BOND REQUIRED

Engineer Steven A. Fields

William
State O
Phone (805) 654-4761

By s

Patrick J. Kinnear
Deputy Supervisor

A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations.

Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed or the
operations have been suspended.
0G111 Modified 1993)



L(ék DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
1’) DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

WELL STATUS INQUIRY

Ventura, California

e e September 14, 1993
Brand Burfield P g, e i

PRA _GROUP v T )
2495 Industrial Parkway West o

Hayward, CA. 94545

In a notice not dated, you propose to reabané@n M
Texaco E&P Inc. "Edie" 1 (037—06977)‘2% Sec. 23 ,T._3N ;yR. i6w , S.B. B.& M.,
Los Angeles County L .

\’*.,‘
Please indicate below, conditions or 1g£entibns regarding,;,?ihis proposed work and return
the completed form to this office within.jl0-days.

g
3
&

G
~
i,

william . Guerard, Jr.

L State Oil an
H
5, } i
By ¥

P!trick ¥. Kinncar
Deputy: Supervisor

PROPQSED WORK IS IN P GRESS AND SHKULD BE COMPLETED ABOUT 19

X PROP ED WORK HAS NOT HEEN DONE, B}I’l‘ WE STILL INTEND TO DO THE WORK.**

4

SUPPLEMENT. «*.N%)TICE (Form 0G 123) Attached).

X PLEASE CONSI?ER THIS FORM' AS A SUPPLEMENTARY NOTICE.

WE DO NOT INTEND TO })O THE PROP zSED WORK . Please cancel our notice to
, dated g 19

\“‘. //
OTHER: R §“
“2
;.

/ C %
(Slgmtum) ——
BAND BARFLELD - crer //95
(Name and Title)
RECEIVED
SEP 20 ST

* Division 3 of the Public Resources Code states in part:
Section 3215...Well records shall be filed 60 days after completion or suspension of proposed work.

*% Section 3203...If operations have not commenced within one year or receipt of the notice, the notice will be considered canceled.
(To prevent cancellation, file a Supplementary Notice with the division)

ODG3 (modified 9/93)
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PRA Group

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

No. GB-100/G202-G7
September 17, 1993

State of California-Resources Agency
Department of Conservation

Division of Qil and Gas

1000 S. Hili Road, Ste. 116

Ventura, CA 23003-4458

Attention: Mr. Steve Fields

SUBJECT: Transmittal of Well Status Inquiry Forms for Proposed Oil Weli
Abandonment at the Sunshine Canyon Sanitary Landfili, Sylmar,
California.

Dear Mr. Fields:

We have received the Well Status Inquiry forms sent to us by your cffice, dated
September 14, 1993. 1t is still our intention to abandon the oil wells prior to construction
of the proposed landfill expansion at the subject site. Due to unforeseen delzys in the
construction schedule, it has been necessary to postpone the proposert il well
abandonment program. Enclosed with this letter are the completed well staius inquiry
forms for the proposed oil well abandonment at the subject site. We will notify you as
soon as a tentative schedule for well abandonment is set up.

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions, pléase contact this office.
Very truly yours,
THE PRA GROUP, INC.,

Y/ 27

Brand W. Burfjéld

Staff Geologist e i
DIVISION OF Ol AND GAS
RECEIVED
bwb/G20207.1 ‘ 5
ST 24

enclosures:  Well Status Inquiry forms (10 total)
VENTURA, CALIFORNIA

The PRA Group, Inc.
A WASTE MANAGEMENT A ENVIRONMENTAL A CIVIL & GEOTECHNICAL A GROUNDWATER & GEOLOGY 4
2495 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY WEST, HAYWARD, CA 94545
TEL (510) 732-9895 FAX (510) 732-0289



RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA No.P292-068

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION Field Code -
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS Area Code -

New Pool Code ——

01d Pool Code ——

PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL  OPERATIONS

7 L
s B . K4

PRA GROUP, CONSUL. ENGINEERS J : T s
2495 Industrial Parkway West £ Ventuﬁg 4 California
Hayward, California 94545 5 .. March 11, 1992

#
,T.‘)r

Your bupplemenrary proposal to_ abandond;‘well TFPl/"Eadle 1
A.P.I. No. 037-0601717 , Section 23 .T.; 3N , R. 16W ,

#
S.B, B.&M.,

———————————— field, -————————A:~~h area, ¢~—-—----——- pool,
Los Angeles County, dated ————— irecelved 3/67/92 has been
examined in conjunction with recoﬁds fi ?d in this Q?flce.
) j .F
&

THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT ¥
1. Blowout prevention equipment ;conformlngfrto DOG Class I 1M

requirements shall be instalked and magntalned in operating
condition at all times. R
2. Hole fluid of a qualltﬁ and in suff1c1a%t quantity 1is used to
control all subsurface condlt;ons in ordem to prevent blowouts.
office shall be consuTted before déVlatlng from the proposed

3. This
abandonment program. ¥
4, THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NQTIFIED §
a. To witness the pla01ng of the sugface plug or to verify its
location. T g

. % §
RN

NOTE: Please have well surveygd by a llcehsed surveyor and submit
results to this office. g E“m} i

i
§
i 1 b
wx kY
A s
£ 5

Rt

SF:tkc } 1
cc: Texaco E,. & P. Inc. % i

Engineer _Steve Fields

/i e

"/ Papfick

uperv180r

Phone (805) 654-4761 By,

A copy of this pernit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations. Records for work done
under this pernit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed or the operations have been suspended.

0GHH



BOND FORMS EDP WELL

.DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS oaD114]oco121 |~FiLE

SUPPLEMENTARY NOTICE 78 2

A notice to the Division of Qi and Gas dated _ February 28th ,19 92 | stating the intention to

abandon well __"Eadie" #1 , AP| No 08706077 .

(Drill, rework, abandon) (Well designation) /~ Los R‘\e‘é\l\
Sec._23 ,T.3N ,R_16W ,_ S.B. B&M -aﬁl f Field,
Los Angeles O@unty, shautd be amended becausepf changed conditions.

1. The complete casing record of the well (present hole), mcludmg plugs and perforatlo?rs is as follows:

11-3/4" casing to 500*. . . ﬁf
Plugged with cement from 850'-766", 53Q_'..’4001’ and 151_51;'%;“
T g 8 §3‘

E
. ég
2. The total depth is: ____ 8011 feet. : The effeé?ive depth is: - feet.
3. Present completion zone (s): Anttcnpated compfetlon zone (s):
(Name) ‘ e A {Name)
4. Present zone pressure: psi. *:,: - Anticipated/exi }tlng new zone pressure: psi.
We now propose: (A complete program is preferred and may be a?ttached )
The proposed work program is attached to this pxﬁrmlt .

{", "'--::‘_b "',‘.\:‘ '\.{

¥

H 3 LT 4 3 A7

| A / 306 g

; VENTURS CAIFORNIA

3 E ¥ 4 ’

; :E; ) .'::
\ f
h [g%'
% bt &
I #
% : £
!

Note: If the well is to be redrilled, show proposed bottom-hole coordinates and estimated true vertical depth.
The Division must be notified if changes to this plan become necessary.

Name of Operator Telephone Number
PRA Group .. (510) 732-9890
Address City Zip Code
2495 Industrial Parkway West Hayward 945485
Narne of Persan Filing Notice Signature Date

File in Duplicate
0G123 (3/90/GSR1/5M)
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PR 06 1952 No. GB-100/G102-23

February 28, 1992

YEMTURA, CALFOR LA

Proposed Work Program

Locate oil wells.

Drill out existing surface seal and drilling mud from each oil well casing to a
depth of approximately 60 feet below existing grade.

Reabandon each oil well by installing a new surface seal of tremied cement grout
into the upper 60 feet of each oil well casing.



DIVISION OF Ol AND GAS
RV LD

PRA Group

CONSULTING ENGINEERS H\‘{ U 0 1(192

VERNTURA . CALIFCRMIA

No. GB-100/G102-23
February 28, 1992

Department Of Conservation
Division Of Qil And Gas
1000'S. Hill Road, Suite 116
Ventura, CA 93003-4468

Attention: Mr. Steve Fields

SUBJECT: Confirmation of Telephone Conversation Regarding Abandonment
of Oil Welis at the Proposed Sunshine Canyon Sanitary Landfill
County Extension, Los Angeles County, California.

Dear Mr. Fields:

With regards to our telephone conversation of February 7, 1992, | would like to confirm
i writing our discussion regarding the procedure to be followed during oil well
abmndonment. Construction is scheduled to begin at the landfill extension site very soon
ard it is irmportant to us that our oil well abandonment program run as smoothly as
pessible.

It is our understanding that the current standards for the abandonment of oil wells
approved by the Division of Oil and Gas (DOG) state that the well must have neat
cement grout seals across the producing interval, the saltwater/freshwater interface (if
applicable), and at the surface. During our phone conversation, we also discussed the
available DCG abandonment records and concluded that six of the eight wells at the
subject site (Mewhall Field, well nos. 53, 54, 55, 56, 57 and 61) were abandoned to
current DOG standards. The abandonment records for the other two wells (Newhalt
Field, well nos. 59 and 63) are incomplete.

It is proposed to replace the existing surface seals in all of the oil wells with new seals
deep enough not to be undercut by the proposed earthwork. In our conversation, |
confirmed that it would be acceptable to the DOG if the well casing was drilled out to a
depth of 60 feet below grade and a new neat cement surface seal was installed. It is
our understanding that it will not be necessary for DOG personnel to perform leak testing
since our plan is to replace the surface seals.

The PRA Group, Inc.
4 WASTE MANAGEMENT 4 ENVIRONMENTAL A CIVIL A GEOTECHNICAL A GROUNDWATER A GEOLOGY A
2495 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY WEST, HAYWARD, CA 94545 -
TEL (510) 732-9895 FAX (510) 732-0289



No. GB-100/G102-23
Page 2

Enclosed with this letter are permit applications for the proposed work at the subject site.
Thank you for your prompt consideration. If you have any questions, please contact this
office.

Very truly yours,

THE PRA GROUP, INC.

Z; /J Wﬁ Brand Burfie/
e Staff Geologist

Irving D/Affeldt, CEG"1408
Principal

bwb/G10223.D0G

enclosures:  Permit applications for oil well abandonment

The PRA Group, Inc.



FORM 139 (9-49)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS
REPORT OF WELL ABANDONMENT

~das begeles. 15 California, Jemmame 27 19 84y

Yr ] L dsckaon
The Texas Jo
¥ Q Boxz 320
Long Beach 1

Dear Sipr

Your report of abandonment of Well No._ *itad s

2

Sec..23 .., T. 3.3 oil field,

SR 18 0, 88 B.&M., Hewhsll

Los Angelas County, dated...__December 16, 1453

, has been

examined in conjunction with records filed in this office.

A review of the reports and records shows that the requirements of this Division, which

are based on all information filed with it, have been fulfilled.

e

30N — Py
:

134

T Saa
PR g TAA

. ] At
(SIS 14

et

Yours Sroly

b !
S

i
e

[

¥r &V PBash

Company
Conservation Sommitiece
Hr B F Qory

92601 7-53 6700 5P0

R. D. Busu

State Oil and Gas Supervisor

D Ly Supervisor



SUBMIT LOG IN DUPLICATE

FORM 100. 7.48 FILL THI: _ANK IN WITH TYPEWRITER. WRITE ON ONE siDF OF PAPER GNLY
:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOQURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

WELL SUMMARY REPORT

Operator The Texas Company Field Weldon Cangyom/ /1o " . ...
/ - Ll e
Well No.__ Eadle #1 — See£3 1 30 p 16W 3.8, oo M.

y -
Elevation above sea level 23 32 0 X — feet.
25.28' S along Sec. line and

. ») 3 e e
cation. "t : All depth measurements taken from wop of_ Kelly Bus JERNALY
ll}lg? 211 W at rtoe angies Lo ssid line which is 115 P feet above ground.

from the NE cor. of Sec. 23,T3N, R16W, SB

In compliance with the provisions o Chapter 93, Statutes of 1939, the infor tion gyen yrewith is a complete and correct

record of the present condition of the well and all work done thereon, so far as can be de ermin all ?vailabble records.

/
Date__December 16, 1953 Signed d
L ';7&’" 7
I «7%6 Ty o e e Falibor Title Superintendent
T e N e et - ———
(Enginéer of Geglyfist) (Superintendent) {President, Secretary or Agent)
e & 1. g o1y &k
Commenced drilling ... 8 "'_'16"53 _________ Complcted drilling.. 11-13-53 Drilling tools Rotfy
8011t 0
Total depth + Plugged depth GEOLOGICAL MARKERS DEPTH
Junk -
Commenced producin Abandoned - Flowing/gas lift/pumpin
P g g/8 pumping
(date) ) (cross out unnecessary words)
Cleln Oil Gravisy Per Cent Water Gas Tubing Casing
bbl, per day Clean Oil including emulsion Mcf, per day Pressure Pressure
Initial production —
Production after 30 days
Casing Recoup (Present Hole)
It i . Weigh N S les. Grad Si f Hol Numb f Sack Depth of Ce: '_—:
Sl'z(eAl:lfPC;.s;ns Depth of Shoe Top of Casing of élﬁi‘n'g S:co;:lg:nd or i‘:r:;:u;d of é:siflg lIe):illedo ¢ “:} gcx:cnsc * if tle:;u:h p:rnf‘:::t‘i‘:)fn
1
113" 500! | surf Sl New Smls J-55 | 17% 4150
PERFORATIONS
Size of Casing From To Size of Perforations ﬁ“ﬁ:‘:" Benﬁ?::?::teu Method of Perforations
fe, ft,
ft, fe.
fe, e,
fe, fr.
ft, ft.
. 5001 1
Electrical Log Depths .. 500! to 8011 . e - (Attach Copy of Log)



- SUBMIT w DUPLICATE o PR DE r o ' }
i STATE OF CALIFORNIA. . i ey -VLJ{}N €’ Q{L m‘!{) Gﬂg

DEFARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCEs ’ o C 3 PR

: DlVlSlON F OlL AND GAS

Hxstory of 011 or: Gas Well o

- ‘I’E’m ‘1‘@3&3& ﬂa’zﬁp%&

OPEKATOR....

Wil Nmﬂiw}gﬁ! o G

~Pumpesd - - 2. Mo zw.a”
@t cemL”t reﬁunns tu 3urfacea In pl&ca ko}ﬁ AaM»
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FORM 108-D

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL REEOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

Special Report on Operations Witnessed

o Los Angeles 15 cung Sovember 18 4457

Mr. & & dackson : L

Long Baash 1 __Calif. P S

Agen for__ T8 TEKAS GO | oy

DEAaR SIr: ,
RPN as ; A 5

Operations at your well No.. " #3die” ¥ Sec.__?::f _______ ,T.3 8B , R.-_Ir_;é;__lf‘.----, 8B B.& M,
ewvhall Field, in Los Angeles S County, were witnessed by
- e Me Eugter, Insmoctar » tepresentative of the supervisor,
on. . _Hevenber 17 - 1957 . There was also present G finlliayd, Deiliin z F erewmaws

M, Hopeyenit, Drill ing Forewesn,
Casing Record..._11=3/1" com, spot . L0, B011Y, siuvgged. | Junk Move
with cement 850'-268", 59014000, ana 15%.8"

-

The operations were performed for the purpose of ___ i'ii.taaasiﬁg.--thﬂ__plu;gg,ing--ﬂpﬂ_r:&tiﬂns-_in_.‘hh&__pr_ﬂ cesa
of abandopment,

The inspector arrived at the well at XEIE aod Mr._.. XZXZ reported:

INSEFRLTOR G, J, BORRQYICH VISITED "BE SBLD FROM 7850 - 8120 B K, » ROVINAUR 12, 1953, AND

MR, BALLARD H¥°ORTED: '

1. 4 9-7/8% rotary hole was drilled from 5007 to 8000%; an S PL rotary hole, 8000%-8011°,

2, On Wovewber 12, 1953, 75 naplx of cement was pumned inte the hole through 4.1 /2% gri1l
Pipe hanging at 8509, f11ling to 7680,

THYE INSPECTOR NOTAD: :

1. The cement plug at the renorted depth of P66' supported 7 points of the weight of
the drill nive,

2, The driller's tally showed 766" of drill vipe in the hole,

THE INSPRCTOR ARRIVED AT THR WwBLL A7 1 330 P M. AND MR, BATLARD REFQHTED:

1. ©On November 13 1953, 75 sacke of cement was pumped into the hole through 4=1/2 arill
pive hanging at 5300,

2, The top of the cement was found ab BOot,

Be A bridging plug of paver sacks was placed 10 below the toy of the 11-3/u0 casing,

4, On Hovemher 13, 1953, 7 sacks of cement wag poured inta the hole,

THE IVSPZOTOR NOTED THAT the tow of the cement £i1lecd to the top of the 11.3/u" erging,

which ia 57 below the surface of the ground,

The test was commleted at 1:45 p, m,
THE PLUGRING OP TRATIONS AS WITNRSSED AND REPORTED Anm APFPROVED,
JF.’:QH

o
cc  Company

)
Orig Mr B F Cory R. D. BUSH

State Oil and Gas Supervisor

25,2 " .
82547 7-53 17,880 (&) spo By -.a'/fz;/ﬁ/g@.__ﬁ_-_-_______,-Deputy
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FORM 111 (1.49)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS
REPORT ON PROPOSED OPERATIONS

No. P.153=1402

o B08 Apgeles 15 cuif. . Hovember 18 o 53
Me B T Jackaon B ‘ ,1.2;: | . ‘1\: V\é
Lorg Bemeh Calif.
Agent for__ THZ TEIAS €0
DEeaR Sir:
Your._. proposal to__..¥hamdsn  ypen No.'Wadie® 1 -
Section. 22, T.2 % RS ¥ 53 pam,  Rewhall Field, __Tos Anceles County,
dated._-_Ei‘.?.?:s,._.!éé-.19-_53.-, received__?—.ﬂ”}lle«_l:z_-._19-53“, has been examined in conjunction with records filed in this office.

Present conditions as shown by the records and the proposal are as follows:
REQCRIS IN &LDITION PO, GR a4 VARLANCE WITH, THOSE SHOWS IN THE KOPIOE
The base of the fresh waters asm indicated by the eleetrie log is at Boo?,

THE NOTICE 37a7=g
*The present conditien of the well 13 as fnlilows:
1, Total depth,
" 8011
2. CUomplete easing reacard,
1-3/40, sif, Jo5s easing cerentaed soild at 500t,

3. Last produced, Prospeet well, no eommercial showings,”

PROPOSAL

"The provosed work is as Follows:

L. Flace cemsnt plng 850" to 746! » Pivislen of 041 and Qas to witness top,
2, Flace cement plug 530' 4o oot

3. Place 10 linesl feet of cement at surface in the 11-3/y" oasing, Diviglon of (43
ané fing o witness,
%. Oap with stes) plate and ahandon,”

DECISION
THE PROPOSAT, COVERING RORK ATMEADY COMPLIGTID IN ACCOEIANCE WITH PRIOR AGREBMBRT, IS
APPROVED,
. PRK:OR
2
e
éﬁm'

OUrig Mr R P Cory

ec  Company

R. D. BUSH
State Oil and Gas Supervisor

B1 anket bond, ‘ B}'-/('\?ZDM%} ...... _Deputy



WWK~UFB

* L J
ADDRESS ONE CoPY oF NOTICE TO DIViSION OF Qil. AND GAS IN DisTRICT
TWB-TF=-File

FORM 108. 5/613 2-52 20M @) sro ( DIV!SK}N OF O“ AND GAS

STATE OF GALIFORNIA RECB! VS b
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES .
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS NOV 1% 1953

LOS ANGELES,
Notice of Intention to Abandon Well _ 05 ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

This notice must be given at least five days before work is to begin; one copy only

Sante Paula calif. . _November 16,

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

Los Angeles, Calit.

In compliance with Secs. 3228, 3229, 3230, 3231 and 3232, Ch. 93, Stat. 1939, notice is hereby given

that it is our intention to abandon well No.  _Radie #1 _
e B3 N g AW SeBug g (Weldon Ganyon, - L.
Los Angeles =~ County, commencing work on the .. 12th“_day
of November 1953
The present condition of the well is as follows:
1. Total depth.
" 8011
2. Complete casing record.
113", Bhi#, J-55 casing cemented solid at 500!.
3. Last produced. _LTO8pect well, no commercial showings
. Date Ner oil Gravity Cut

The proposed work is as follows:

l. Place cement plug 850! to 766!, Divislon of 0il and Gas to
witness top.

2. Place cement plug 530! to L0O!.

3+ Place 10 lineal feet of cement at surface in the 113" casing.
Division of 01l and Gas to witness.

e Cap with steel plate and abandon.

b
hear e T

_.The Texas Company
(Name of Operator)

el e
ST JENginoor
HERE WELLAS LOCATED

Py =D



FORM 109.D

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCKES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

Special Report on Operations Witnessed

Mr R L Jackson
Mrx P O Box 320
Long Beach Calif,
Agent for. THE TBXAS €O

DEear Sr: .

Operations at your well No. " Eadie" 1 Sec..23 , T 3K — R.16 W s S B -B. &M,

Newhall Field, in____ Los Ancel e_g_w.*--w,_-_-__-_Couuty, were witnessed by

S G, J. Borkovich, Inspector -» representative of the supervisor,

on....___3eptenher 8 1953 There was also present--..E;_.&&LL&Ldi_gfilllng-_EQ_tﬁﬁm
L ) H, R, Dixon, Priiler,

Casing Record..._11m3 / W _cem, 5078 T.D..3035!, Junk __ None

The operations were performed for the purpose of._inspecting blowout bprevention equipment and

installation,
The inspector arrived at the well at._ 12845 p,m, andMr._Ballard =~~~ - reported:

1. A 17-1/2% rotary hole was drilied from the surface to 5039,

2. On August 19, 1953, 11-3/8", 54 1y, casing was cemented at 503" with 450 sacks of cement,

3. Cement did not return to the surface,

h. On Avgust 19, 1953, 150 sacks of cement wes pumped down nround the 112/ /nn enuing thicigh
2" pipe hanging at 200!,

5. A 9+7/8" rotary hole was driiled from 503' to 30347,

THE INSPECTOR WOTHED THAT THE WELL WAS EQUIPPED %ITH THR FOLLOWING BLOWOUD PREVENT 108

BEQUIPMBEHT s

1. A Shaffer double cellar control gate for closing in the well with the drill pipe out
of the hole, and for closing arownd the 4=1/2" ari11 pipe,

2. A Hydril blowout preventer for closing around the by f2v gri1y pipe,

3. The controls for the above equipment were located outside the derrick,

. A 2" mod £ill-up line with a 2" high pressure stopcock into the 11-3/44 casing below
the above equipment,

5. A bigh pressure stopecock on the kelly, s

/”/)/;\f//;’._)/f /\L/f;y’_ ',lj,,","-'l'.";-’ _— j@/ e 03

The inspection was completed at 1:15 p.m, ’—7_«_2) L Feom T
22 . " - »"i./‘ /‘ s 2 4

THE BLOWOUT PREVENTION EQUIPMANT AND INSTALIATION ARE APPROVED, b e

. </”'/" el

GJB :0H PR 'ﬁ:.;( oy ",(“_.»L#/,‘ L P .
I WAV AL S ‘,/,12':»
cec The Texas Co (Attn Mr T ¥ Bell) D e e
929 South B-roadwa,y PArs I A/ NPy (n‘.‘{;’",ﬂ.lﬂg;/«.h{;,-(, ..,_;’/;”’,.
LOS ANGERLES 15 SFE mfay
P IV SR AU .
Orig Mr R F Cory Dist Engineer pe s
The Texas Co - R.D. BUSH IR el

Box 510 State Oil and Gas Supervisor N

Santa Paula California By (gﬁ()/”%‘; ]

82547 7-53 17,850 @) sPO
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FoRM 111 (1.49)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESQURCES

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS
REPORT ON PROPOSED OPERATIONS

No. P_153-941
e D08 Angeles 15 calif. July 22 83
M8 L dackaop S EERUE S
P O oz 320 - Cvg ]
Long Besch Calif. U
Agentfor THETERAS €O~~~

DEaR SIR:
Your.. N proposal to______ drili ceee . Well No.. " Hacle®l .
Section. 23, T3 N RISYW 3B pg M., __Newhsll Field, . L08 Anzeles _County,
dated_ & ‘}.131!“'19_5_3_, received_ 9.1} ’L.519§j, has been examined in conjunction with records filed in this office.

Present conditions as shown by the records and the proposal are as follows:
THE NOTICE STATYS
“Location of woll: 2425.28 fest South aleng section line and 1482,21 feet West at
right angles to said line from the Rertheast corner of section 23, 7. 3 N., R, 1§ W.,
3.8, R, @M, '
¥levztion of ground ghove s#s lovel 2125 foet Ground datum. {Topo)
ALl depth messurements talken from tep of Kally Bughing which is 12 faet above ground,?

PROPOSAL

"PROPOSED CASIKG PROGRAM

3ize of Crasing

Inches 4.P.71, Yelight Grade and Type Top Bottom Cementing Deptha
11 3 /e Lyf J-55 Surface 500 500 w/%00 sacks
Intended zone or zones of complation?

Jt i understooa that i¢ chenzes in thig plan become necessary we are to notify you
bafore running casing,”

DRCISION

TER PROFCSAT, IS AFPROVED PROVIDED THAT

1, A stpplementary provosal shall be filed with this Divigion prior to running any
addltionsl crmoing, or Plaeing any cement plugs, Additional requirements will be
specified at that time,

2. Blowout prevention equipment, sufficient to provide a complete close-in of the well
under nreagure at any time, shall be instelled end spproved by this division,

3. THIS DIVISION SHATL B3R NOPINTED TO INSPEOT the lngtalled blowout vreveation equipment
before drilling helow 1000',

ERMA 1O
ce The Texas Co (Attention Mr T W Bell)

929 South Broadway
T0S ANGTLUS 15

Orig Mr R ¥ Cory Digt Engineer

The Texms Co
Box 510 . R. D. BUSH
‘Santa Paula Californig State Oil and Gas Supervisor

g1 8 P
.\ : M ) )
Blanket bond. By Z (JT " Deputy
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DEPARYTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES ngisie‘z\e Gs“ Qﬁl A%{) GA% (\~.,._,,
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS RECEBIVED

037-660T7 Notice of Intention to Drill New Well JUL 1 fosn f7

ForM 105

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

This notice and surety bond must be filed before drilling begins LUS Antiitd, CALrusid

Senta Peula . _ calif.  July 1 1953
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

In compliance with Section 3203, Division 111, Article 4, Public Resources Code, notice is hercby given that it is

11} 11 3
our intention to commence the work of drilling well No... Eadie#l e ey Sec._,23_ L, T. 3. N. s hﬂq
R.16 W , SeBo. B &M, . "Wﬂmx S Newﬁa/éwld, Los Angeles County,

Legal description of leasc .. e
(Attach map or plat to scale)

peopasty -
Location of Well:_,_?-al{-_g.s #28 wofeet . _South along section linc and.. 11482 221 fee West
(Direction) (Direction)
RLopELLy
at right angles to said linc from the.... Northeast < e e e oo .. corner of section. 83y

Te 5 Nepy Re 16 We, S.BuBo&Me

Elevation of ground above sea level.. . 2125 fect..... _ Ground = -...datum, (TOPO)

All depth measurements taken from top of ... Kelly Bush ing . _whichis. 12 . feet above ground.

(Dernck Floor, Rotary Table oc Kelly Bushmg)

PROPOSED CASING PROGRAM

SIZE OLCASING | WEIGHT | GRADE AND TYPE TOP BOTTOM CEMENTING DEPTHS

INCHES A.P.1.

|
|

11 3/l | l7# J=55 Surface 500 500 W/500 sacks

.
0

Intended zonc or zones of completion: ProspectWelJ, e .

Ty ;waq R
It is understood that if changes in this plan become necessary we are to notify you bcfore running casing.

Address. Fo Oe Box 510 ~...The Texss Compsny ___

. p (Name of Operator)
Telephone Number...... __(F_ _ =)} %41/ R
"ReB o0 r%ﬂ?@erict Pet. Enginesr
SEND ONE COPY OF NOTICE TO DIVISION OFFICE IN DISTRICT WHERE WELL 1S LOCATED
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ESTELLE M. FADIE

EADIE #I-i—oﬁ— 7 ¥ G :Li

,‘: i" /’. B .
L) NME Cor Sec. 237

pR2s 28

WELL DESCRIPT/ION
Lodje ¥ 1 242528 /¥ Sy &/0ng 1he £ line of Sec. 23, I'3N,RIEN SBB M4,
Yy From 1he ME cor therecaf, themee W Y 3f right angles Fhereto
CB 1982.2/ F#.
pAVISIIN OF 38 a5, -
R =
JUL 2 81953
SANTA PAULA, Gavir vicivia 1
APPROVED:
REVISED TO BY  Widon Cﬂ%&. A TH E TEXAS Co. d,” DR. BY M.
Vent ' ENGINEERING OFFICE o PRODUCING DEP'T 'T DATE it
"”D.‘;’-}‘,’;,CT - SIGNAL MILL, CALIF. R 7-/5-53 CH, BY
SCALE: /"= 500"
LOCATION FADIE? e 2%
LA Covwry 20-27(-7/97

PRINTED ON CLEARPRINT NO. 1000-H
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